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Foreword  
 

Firstly, a big thank you for signing up to receive the Lay the Favourite 
betting system.   

 
The system involves a straightforward set of rules to run through, and with 
a little practise should take no more than 15 ­ 20 minutes to find a day’s 
bets.  
 
Lay the Favourite has produced substantial profits since 2012, and has 
been proven through independent trials by trusted websites including More 
Money Review and Geegeez. 

 
 
I’m sure it will prove to be a great addition to your betting portfolio, just as it 
has been to my own. 
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System Overview 
 
This system focuses on UK racing, and as the name suggests we will be 
lay betting i.e. betting on horses that we think are going to lose. The main 
aim is to produce a high strike rate from our bets in order to secure steady 
and consistent profits. 
 
 
Lay the Favourite was created in 2012, and since then we have seen the 
following results: 
 
Bets: 1090 
Wins: 813 
 
74.59% Strike Rate 
 
Longest winning run: 20 
Longest losing run: 4 
 
Starting with a £500 bankroll, and using our advised staking method, the 
system has produced a £4,286.55 profit to date. 
 
This equates to an average profit of £1,428.85 per year.  
 
While profit levels will be small at the outset when our bankroll is small, as 
it grows over time we are able to compound and increase our stakes, 
allowing much greater earnings over the long term. 
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System Rules 
 
As with any horse racing system, we have a set of rules to follow in order to 
find our selections.  
 
I’ve listed the system rules below, and then in the following pages will go 
into more detail on the reasoning behind these rules, and how to apply 
them: 
 
 
1. There are 8 or more declared runners in the race 
2. Our horse is a drifter with decimal odds of 5.0 or less 
3. Our horse ran poorly in its last race 
4. The going is different to our horse’s last good run 
5. Race distance has changed since last good run 
 
 
Now i’ll show you the easiest order and how to apply these rules. Firstly, 
we’ll need to load up two websites, which are: 
 
Betfair Exchange​ ­ ​http://betfair.com/exchange 
 
This is the best starting point for us, as we can run through each of the 
day's races by going to the ‘Horse Racing’ tab, then clicking on ‘Horse 
Racing ­ Today’s Card’ on the left drop­down menu.  
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Racing Post​ ­ ​http://racingpost.com/cards 
 
This is where we will get the more specific information needed that isn’t 
available on Betfair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
4 

http://racingpost.com/cards


Rule 1. There are 8 or more declared runners in the race 
 
Declared runners means the amount of horses running in a race, before 
any withdrawals. 
 
This rule can be applied simply by going through each UK race that day on 
Betfair, and counting the number of horses including non­runners. 
 
Alternatively, this can also be viewed in the Racing Post card: 
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Rule 2. Our horse is a drifter with decimal odds of 5.0 or less 
 
We are focusing on the top end of the market, with lower odds horses to 
ensure we aren’t risking too much of our bankroll for too small a payout. 
The higher the odds are, the more we have to risk to earn a substantial 
return. 
 
The ‘drifter’ aspect has to do with market confidence. What we are looking 
for are horses with low market confidence, where the odds available are 
becoming higher as the day goes on. I’ll explain fully how to find this on the 
next page. 
 
Since no horses in the 1.15 Fontwell race passes both aspects of this rule, 
we simply run through the day’s races until we find a qualifier: 
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We identify this horse as a drifter by clicking on the graph icon to the left of 
the horse's name (circled above). This loads up a graph of it’s market 
activity: 

 
 
Focusing solely on the graph, we are looking for an upward trend ­ the 
steadier the better. If you run a straight line through the start and end points 
of the graph (the black line above is an example), it should slope upwards 
from left to right. 
 
TIP​: Try not to get too caught up in accuracy here or you’re likely to rule out 
too many horses, and therefore have a low number of qualifying bets. Many 
people interpret the graph slightly differently, so as long as there is at least 
a basic upward trend, that will suffice. 
 
In the above example, Intrigue has both odds under 5.0 and is identified as 
a drifter, so it passes this rule. 
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Rule 3. Our horse ran poorly in its last race 
 
It’s important that our horse is not currently in top form, so that it’s less 
likely to run well. This rule may seem vague at first glance, so let’s get to 
the specifics.  
 
Looking at our horse’s last race, we need a finish more than ½ a length 
behind the winner for each 1 furlong the race is long. For example, Intrigue 
last ran at a distance of 8 furlongs, so we require it to have finished 4 
lengths or more behind the winner. 
 
Go to the Racing Post post card, and click on the relevant horse. This will 
bring up a pop­up window like the one below, which shows a list of our 
horse’s last previous races in the ‘form’ tab. 
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We can now see our horse’s last race, and in the highlighted area we are 
shown firstly it’s position, followed in brackets by the finishing distance 
behind the winner. 
 
As we can see, our horse came third from seven runners and finished 12 
lengths behind the winner. This is classed as a poor run, so Intrigue has 
passed this rule. 
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Rule 4. The going is different to our horse’s last good run 
 
The vast majority of horses run better or worse depending on the ground 
conditions, and many have a specific going which they perform best on. To 
ensure our horse doesn’t perform to the best of it’s ability, we want it to be 
running on ground different to that it’s ran well on previously. 
 
The different categories of going and their abbreviations are listed below: 
 
Turf 
Firm (Fm) 
Good to Firm (GF) 
Good (Gd) 
Good to Soft (GS) 
Soft (Sft) 
Heavy (Hy) 
 
All Weather 
Standard (St) 
Fast (Fst) 
Slow (Slw) 
 
To pass this rule, our horse must be running on a different type of going to 
it’s last good run. 
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For example if our current race is on good ground, our horse’s last good 
run can have been on anything other than good ground. Another situation 
where our horse can pass this rule, is if it hasn’t previously ran what we 
would define as a good race. 
 
On the Racing Post card, we firstly find the going for the current race: 
 
 

 
 
 
Then, on the same pop­up window we used for the previous rule, we find 
the going of the previous races: 
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The going is displayed in abbreviation form, in the highlighted area after the 
race distance. 
 
The going has changed from good last time out, to standard. We can also 
see that Intrigue hasn’t ran what we would call a ‘good race’ previously, so 
it passes this rule. 
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Rule 5. Race distance has changed since last good run 
 
The logic behind this rule is simple ­ we want our horse to be running at a 
different distance to that which it last ran well at. 
 
For us, we’re looking for a distance change of 2 furlongs or more in order 
for our horse to pass this rule. Like with rule 4, if our horse has not ran a 
good race previously it also qualifies. 
 
To find the current race distance we can simply look back at the previous 
racing card screenshot, the distance being shown to the left of the 
highlighted going. To find the distance of the horse’s last good run, we 
would look at the last screenshot where the race distance is shown before 
the going in the highlighted area. 
 
Since we already know that Intrigue hasn’t previously ran a good race, it 
has qualified the final rule and is therefore a system bet. 
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Placing your Bets 
 
Now all we need to do is find our stake, and place our bet. Go back to the 
relevant race on Betfair, making sure the ‘win’ market is highlighted in the 
drop­down menu to the left. 
 
There are two recommended staking methods to use with this system: 
 
 
6% liability​ ­ This method is designed to be used when betting at Betfair 
start price. Liability simply means the amount we are risking per bet.  To 
find our liability, simply multiply our bankroll by 0.06. For example with a 
£1000 bankroll ­ 
 
Stake = £1000 x 0.06 = £60 
 
Click the pink ‘SP’ button next to our horse, then tick the ‘set SP odds limit’ 
option on the right hand side above the stake box. This will allow us to set 
the maximum odds we are willing to take, which is 5.0 (as part of rule 2).  
 
Please note that with this staking method, we will occasionally miss bets if 
our horse drifts over the 5.0 odds limit before race start time. This has little 
effect on the overall profit levels ­ these missed bets do lose roughly 25% 
of the time. 
 
Enter our stake and click ‘place bets’, as below: 
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We then compound our bankroll daily, by performing the above calculation 
using where our bankroll currently stands at the beginning of each day. 
This allows our profits to increase as our bankroll increases. 
 
 
2% gain​ ­ This method is designed to be used when taking the current 
available price. It’s also shown the greatest overall profit levels.  
 
With this staking plan, we are aiming to increase our bankroll by 2% each 
bet. To find our stake, divide your bankroll by 50. Then, we take Betfair’s 
5% commission into account by dividing again by .95. For example with a 
£1000 bankroll: 
 
Stake = £1000 / 50 / .95 = £21.05 
 
The screenshot below is an example of this. 
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Your stake may vary slightly depending on your level of Betfair commission 
(this starts at 5% and decreases the more you use the exchange). The 
lower your commission rate, the lower your stake has to be in order earn a 
2% profit per bet. 
 
As with the 6% stake plan, we compound our bankroll daily in order to 
maximize profits. 
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The Result 
 
All that’s left to do now is watch the race, or check back after it’s finished to 
see how our horse performed: 
 

 
 
 
Intrigue did end up running a fair race, but not well enough to win, so our 
bet was successful. A fair portion of qualifying horses perform poorly, but 
even when they run well like in the example above, more often than not 
they still fail to win which keeps our strike rate nice and high. 
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Conclusion 
 
With a strike rate of almost 75%, Lay the Favourite has an average of 3 
winning bets in 4, so for the majority of betting days we do come out with a 
profit. 
 
Although the advised staking methods are fairly aggressive, the fewer 
number of losing bets and shorter losing runs ensure our bankroll is fully 
protected from loss.  
 
I’ve included the results history from mid 2012 ­ mid 2015, which is based 
on using the recommended 2% gain staking plan with daily compounding.  
 
From the results, you can see that our bankroll becomes fairly large over 
time. Instead of continuing to grow your bankroll indefinitely, I’d recommend 
building your bankroll up to a suitable level, then starting to withdraw profits 
intermittently to use as a supplemental income, or for the things you enjoy 
most in life. 
 
 
Thanks for taking the time to read this system guide ­ Lay the Favourite is 
another solid method of producing substantial earnings from betting over 
the long term, and I hope you find it useful. 
 
All the best, 
Michael 
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DATE MEETING AND TIME HORSE ODDS LIABILITY RESULT PROFIT/LOSS RUNNING TOTAL BETS 1090

£500.00 WIN 813

05/02/12 2.55 pontefract commitment 2.86 £19.42 1 -£19.42 £480.58 LOSE 277

05/03/12 5.10 lingfield handsome ransom 2.64 £16.55 2 £9.61 £490.19 STRIKE RATE 74.59%

6.40 brighton spiritual art 4.9 £29.85 6 £9.80 £500.00 LONGEST WINNING RUN 20

6.00 tipperary danzinger 4.65 £38.32 4 £10.00 £510.00 LONGEST LOSING RUN 4

05/05/12 3.55 thrisk dream prospector 4.6 £36.11 8 £9.61 £519.61 RETURN ON INVESTMENT 857.31%

6.55 doncaster shazan 4.1 £31.09 1 -£31.09 £488.52

05/06/12 4.45 salisbury three am tour 4.9 £37.36 2 £9.18 £497.70 MONTHS RUNNING 37

3.30 gowran park zaminast 3.4 £22.03 7 £9.18 £506.88 PROFIT £4,286.55

2.40 sligo caballo de marcus 4.8 £34.88 9 £9.18 £516.06

05/08/12 2.45 soutwell resplendant alpha 4.8 £38.65 1 -£38.65 £477.41

3.30 fakenham captain kelly 4.7 £37.63 2 £9.73 £487.14

5.55 exeter curtain razer 4.3 £33.56 3 £9.73 £496.87

05/09/12 5.05 southwell torero 5 £39.08 4 £9.35 £506.22

05/10/12 8.25 yarmouth hardy plume 3.9 £28.88 2 £9.53 £515.75

7.05 wincanton made in time 3.4 £23.90 f £9.53 £525.28

7.35 wincanton kings lad 4.3 £32.87 2 £9.53 £534.81

8.35 wincanton bromhead 3.4 £23.90 4 £9.53 £544.34

05/11/12 4.45 chester mica mika 3.4 £25.82 1 -£25.82 £518.52

7.20 nottingham spartilla 4 £32.28 4 £10.30 £528.82

05/12/12 2.45 nottingham colbyor 3 £20.88 1 -£20.88 £507.94

3.50 nottingham pepper lane 4.6 £37.58 6 £9.99 £517.93

5.00 nottingham double cee 4.9 £40.72 4 £9.99 £527.92

7.25 kilbeggan cadspeed 4.6 £37.58 f £9.99 £537.91

5/13/12 2.50 worcester vrai vert 4.4 £36.14 4 £10.17 £548.08

5/14/12 2.30 redcar aerodynamic 4.4 £36.86 7 £10.37 £558.45

7.00 towcester queen of mantra 2.98 £21.46 1 -£21.46 £536.99

5/19/12 2.00 newbury neeham 2.92 £20.37 3 £10.15 £547.14

3.20 newmarket aljamaheer 3.9 £30.77 1 -£30.77 £516.37

5/21/12 2.40 redcar srinrar girl 3.3 £23.41 5 £9.74 £526.11

6.00 roscommon sparkling view 3.15 £21.89 4 £9.74 £535.85

8.00 roscommon clara bel la 3.6 £26.47 8 £9.74 £545.59

5/22/12 3.45 nottingham eluding 4.9 £42.08 2 £10.32 £555.91

5/23/12 6.30 sedgefield flinty bay 3.7 £29.70 2 £10.53 £566.44

7.25 towcester joc wilkinson 4.3 £37.03 4 £10.74 £577.18

5/26/12 3.10 york gulf of naples 2.66 £19.01 3 £10.96 £588.14

5/28/12 3.15 kempton henry allingham 4.8 £44.38 3 £11.17 £599.31

5/30/12 5.20 sedgefield mount hope 2.98 £22.57 w -£22.57 £576.74

5/31/12 3.05 brighton kelpie blitz 4.6 £41.22 2 £10.95 £587.69

5.55 wetherby miss ballantyne 4.1 £35.49 f £10.95 £598.64

6.20 clonmel no such number 2.74 £19.92 2 £10.95 £609.59

9.00 clonmel tugboat 3.6 £29.77 1 -£29.77 £579.82

06/03/12 4.10 uttoxeter keep kicking 4.9 £44.73 ur £11.01 £590.83

06/04/12 3.10 cartmel matmata de tendron 4.6 £42.08 5 £11.23 £602.06

06/07/12 8.15 wetherby zaplamation 2.72 £20.49 2 £11.45 £613.51

9.00 sandown antartic 4.8 £45.26 7 £11.45 £624.96

06/09/12 1.50 hexham cabbyl doo 4.5 £43.37 pu £11.91 £636.87

4.40 hexham ormus 4.9 £48.32 1 -£48.32 £588.55

6.05 worcester earth tremor 3.25 £27.88 3 £11.91 £600.46

06/10/12 4.20 curragh zalantoun 3.75 £32.67 4 £11.42 £611.88

06/11/12 6.40 windsor foxhaven 4.9 £47.35 3 £11.65 £623.53

6/13/12 8.50 hamilton district attorney 3.25 £27.83 4 £11.88 £635.41

6/16/12 2.40 bath rebel magic 3 £26.69 2 £12.71 £648.11

6/17/12 3.35 doncaster shazan 4.9 £53.08 16 £12.96 £661.08

6/18/12 3.00 wolverhampton restless bay 2.65 £22.91 3 £13.22 £674.30

6/19/12 7.40 newton abbot darth 4.5 £49.56 2 £13.49 £687.78

8.00 brighton toga tiger 2.75 £24.11 1 -£24.11 £663.67

6/20/12 4.10 hamilton border revia 4.2 £44.60 8 £13.27 £676.95

6/22/12 7.55 goodwood tmaam 3.2 £31.27 2 £13.54 £690.49

6/23/12 2.15 redcar shrewd 2.9 £26.23 1 -£26.23 £664.26

2.45 redcar falcun 3.45 £34.18 2 £13.29 £677.54

4.50 newmarket keeping time 4.1 £44.11 9 £13.55 £691.09

6/25/12 5.00 chepstow full shilling 4.8 £52.39 1 -£52.39 £638.70

6/28/12 3.30 newcastle boss's destination 4.9 £52.31 7 £12.77 £651.48

6/29/12 7.25 chester kenyan cat 3.75 £37.62 2 £13.03 £664.51

7.30 curragh vedani 3.4 £33.49 2 £13.29 £677.80

6/30/12 4.15 chester diman waters 4.9 £55.51 3 £13.56 £691.35

07/02/12 4.00 pontefract royal rascal 3.2 £31.94 2 £13.83 £705.18

07/03/12 3.00 hamilton frequency 2.88 £26.66 3 £14.10 £719.28

07/04/12 6.20 kempton dancheur 2.52 £22.96 7 £14.39 £733.67

8.00 kempton rumh 4.1 £44.30 1 -£44.30 £689.37

07/07/12 5.55 bellewstown roman flight 4.6 £50.67 3 £13.79 £703.15

07/08/12 2.15 market rasen talk of saafend 2.9 £28.06 5 £14.06 £717.22

07/09/12 6.40 windsor whipper snapper 3.75 £41.42 3 £14.34 £731.56

7.40 windsor all time 3.3 £34.64 4 £14.34 £745.91

07/10/12 2.45 wolverhampton restless bay 3.45 £36.17 1 -£36.17 £709.74

7.15 uttoxeter bring on the judge 2.4 £20.87 2 £14.19 £723.93

9.05 southwell astragal 4.8 £56.64 2 £14.19 £738.13

07/11/12 3.50 catterick baltic bomber 3.6 £40.30 5 £14.76 £752.89

7/13/12 8.40 chester bairam 3.35 £37.16 1 -£37.16 £715.73

7/15/12 2.55 sligo passage vendome 3 £30.06 4 £14.31 £730.04

7/16/12 3.05 ayr oddysey 2.94 £29.74 2 £14.60 £744.64

4.55 dundalk great ruler 4.2 £49.06 10 £14.60 £759.24

7/18/12 6.10 killarney balrath hope 5 £63.78 5 £15.18 £774.43

7/19/12 4.15 brighton putin 3.15 £34.97 4 £15.49 £789.92

7/22/12 2.10 curragh caponata 2.32 £20.58 1 -£20.58 £769.34

7/23/12 3.05 ayr uncle brit 3.7 £40.92 1 -£40.92 £728.42

4.20 southwell monzino 4.8 £58.13 3 £14.57 £742.99

7/24/12 8.45 bangor forgotton voice 2.78 £25.96 1 -£25.96 £717.03

7/25/12 5.00 catterick foxy music 2.94 £29.21 7 £14.34 £731.37



7/27/12 3.10 southwell dont tell nina 3.6 £39.93 2 £14.63 £745.99

7/28/12 4.30 ascot diala 3.25 £35.25 4 £14.92 £760.91

5.55 lingfield jet acclaim 4 £47.94 3 £15.22 £776.13

7/30/12 3.30 lingfield mocenigo 2.48 £24.12 2 £15.52 £791.66

7/31/12 6.50 worcester bhaltair 3.15 £35.74 4 £15.83 £807.49

08/01/12 2.35 goodwood ghurair 3.05 £34.76 5 £16.15 £823.64

08/02/12 8.00 epsom serene oasis 4 £51.89 2 £16.47 £840.11

08/04/12 3.00 galway carlingford lough 3.55 £41.93 1 -£41.93 £798.18

08/05/12 4.20 newbury ambivalent 4.4 £56.99 1 -£52.92 £745.26

08/06/12 5.05 cork frankie flowers 2.9 £29.74 5 £14.91 £760.17

08/07/12 6.05 ripon darkening 2.36 £21.71 3 £15.20 £775.37

08/08/12 4.10 newcastle mr snoozy 3.45 £39.89 6 £15.51 £790.88

08/11/12 2.35 recar diggory delvet 3 £34.05 3 £15.82 £806.69

3.50 ascot galician 4.9 £66.07 2 £16.13 £822.83

08/12/12 4.00 folkestone knocker knowles 4.15 £54.43 6 £16.46 £839.28

5.15 leceister mayo lad 2.44 £25.38 1 -£25.38 £813.90

8/13/12 8.30 ballinrobe slim to none 2.86 £31.79 3 £16.28 £830.18

8/15/12 3.00 salisbury black monk 2.4 £24.41 4 £16.60 £846.79

8/17/12 2.50 newbury duster 3.2 £39.12 3 £16.94 £863.72

8/18/12 4.25 doncaster fratellino 4.65 £66.20 17 £17.27 £881.00

8/19/12 2.40 dundalk colour of love 3.35 £40.15 1 -£40.15 £840.85

8/20/12 7.50 kempton marford missile 4.1 £54.74 2 £16.82 £857.67

8.10 roscommon summer star 2.5 £26.49 5 £16.82 £874.48

8/22/12 6.50 kempton royal prize 5 £67.58 1 -£67.58 £806.91

8/23/12 5.05 bath laser blazer 4.15 £53.38 4 £16.14 £823.04

8/25/12 4.25 curragh gale force ten 2.08 £18.67 6 £16.46 £839.50

5.40 goodwood looks like rain 2.96 £34.55 2 £16.79 £856.29

8/26/12 1.50 beverley muftarres 4.7 £66.53 4 £17.13 £873.42

8/27/12 5.45 dundalk lottie dod 3.35 £43.10 3 £17.47 £890.89

8/28/12 7.20 southwell not my choice 4.05 £57.06 10 £17.82 £908.71

8/29/12 3.30 carlisle getabuzz 3.95 £56.29 2 £18.17 £926.88

09/01/12 5.30 killarney sir harry cash 4.1 £76.00 4 £18.54 £945.42

09/02/12 5.10 newton abbot come what augustus 3.5 £49.63 1 -£49.63 £895.78

09/03/12 3.00 wolverhampton give way nelson 4.4 £63.96 2 £17.92 £913.70

09/04/12 2.15 killarney purple 2.28 £24.56 1 -£24.56 £889.14

6.00 downpatrick chiltern hills 3.55 £47.61 3 £17.78 £906.92

09/05/12 3.30 lingfield aarti 3.25 £42.85 3 £18.14 £925.06

09/07/12 3.05 haydock sky garden 4.2 £62.16 2 £18.50 £943.56

9/13/12 5.10 laytown paramatta 4.5 £69.35 1 -£69.35 £874.21

9/14/12 3.40 sandown zaina 4.7 £67.93 5 £17.48 £891.70

9/15/12 8.20 kempton transfix 4.4 £63.67 3 £17.83 £909.53

9/16/12 4.50 listowel gonebeyondrecall 4.7 £70.67 pu £18.19 £927.72

9/17/12 4.35 listowel chasing shadows 4.3 £64.29 5 £18.55 £946.28

9/21/12 1.50 ayr bahamamay 3.7 £53.65 4 £18.93 £965.20

9/25/12 2.00 folkestone novabridge 3.5 £50.67 3 £19.30 £984.51

9/27/12 2.20 ponterfract flawless beauty 4.4 £70.29 3 £19.69 £1,004.20

8.15 wolverhampton enkham 3.9 £59.96 5 £19.69 £1,023.89

8.45 wolverhampton minority interest 3.2 £45.48 2 £19.69 £1,043.58

9/29/12 2.05 haydock society pearl 2.68 £36.82 4 £20.87 £1,064.45

10/01/12 4,30 newton abbot civil servant 5 £89.41 6 £21.29 £1,085.74

10/04/12 3.30 southwell oscars journey 4 £68.40 2 £21.71 £1,107.45

10/05/12 2.30 hexham kack handed 5 £93.03 2 £22.15 £1,129.60

10/06/12 2.30 ascot hawaafez 3.3 £54.55 1 -£54.55 £1,075.05

10/08/12 2.50 windsor offbeat safaris 4.9 £88.05 4 £21.50 £1,096.55

10/09/12 3.10 leceister arctic galaxy 4.3 £75.99 2 £21.93 £1,118.48

10/10/12 6.30 kempton living the life 3.7 £63.42 1 -£63.42 £1,055.06

10/11/12 3.50 exeter red mile 3.95 £65.36 4 £21.10 £1,076.16

4.00 worcester god of the kop 4.5 £77.55 f £21.10 £1,097.26

10/12/12 5.30 carlisle king of the wolds 4.8 £87.56 3 £21.95 £1,119.21

10/13/12 3.55 hexham spruzzo 3.95 £69.33 2 £22.38 £1,141.59

4.20 york mystery bet 3.6 £61.10 1 -£61.10 £1,080.49

5.05 hexham panthers run 4.3 £77.55 1 -£77.55 £1,002.95

10/15/12 3.05 windsor surreal 4.7 £77.93 2 £20.06 £1,023.01

10/18/12 2.40 uttoxeter spanish arch 4.6 £77.34 4 £20.46 £1,043.47

10/20/12 4.30 kelso jumbo supreme 3.75 £60.26 5 £20.87 £1,064.34

10/22/12 2.00 windsor tregereth 3.4 £53.65 2 £21.29 £1,085.62

2.40 plumpton pocket aces 4.9 £87.18 5 £21.29 £1,106.91

4.05 tipperary stage king 4.5 £78.24 3 £21.29 £1,128.20

10/23/12 2.10 exeter market option 4.4 £80.55 4 £22.56 £1,150.76

10/25/12 3.55 carlisle vameezi 3.8 £67.66 2 £23.02 £1,173.78

4.20 thurles shinrock paddy 4.7 £89.41 7 £23.02 £1,196.79

10/26/12 8.40 wolverhampton revered citizen 4 £75.40 2 £23.94 £1,220.73

10/27/12 2.05 chepstow toby lerone 4.7 £94.85 4 £24.41 £1,245.14

10/29/12 1.20 leceister take the lead 3.9 £75.82 1 -£75.82 £1,169.32

1.50 leceister exotic guest 3.6 £67.98 5 £24.90 £1,194.22

11/01/12 3.55 clonmel caheronaun 3.85 £71.47 pu £23.88 £1,218.11

11/03/12 2.45 ayr beau dandy 4.5 £89.53 3 £24.36 £1,242.47

11/05/12 1.20 plumpton caroles destiny 4 £78.28 1 -£78.28 £1,164.19

11/06/12 1.25 punchestown banjaxed girl 2.78 £43.51 1 -£43.51 £1,120.68

3.55 punchestown pollywollydoodle 3.15 £52.56 3 £23.28 £1,143.97

11/07/12 1.50 warwick juno the muffinman 4.2 £76.88 1 -£76.88 £1,067.09

3.05 chepstow hazy dawn 4 £72.07 7 £22.88 £1,089.97

11/08/12 1.10 fontwell lord of the dunes 4.3 £75.53 3 £21.80 £1,111.77

11/10/12 2.25 sandown amaury de lusignan 4.8 £88.72 5 £22.24 £1,134.00

11/11/12 1.25 ffos las standing ovation 4.7 £88.11 6 £22.68 £1,156.68

11/13/12 2.00 lingfield utopian 4.5 £85.02 4 £23.13 £1,179.82

3.10 huntingdon red current 4.3 £80.16 6 £23.13 £1,202.95

11/14/12 1.05 downpatrick torn asunder 3.4 £60.63 2 £24.06 £1,227.01

11/16/12 7.30 dundalk little white cloud 2.6 £41.23 1 -£41.23 £1,185.78

11/17/12 2.15 lingfield farraaj 3 £49.81 1 -£49.81 £1,135.97

2.25 wetherby mac aeda 3.7 £67.25 4 £23.72 £1,159.69



11/18/12 3.00 cork tennis cap 2.82 £44.32 1 -£44.32 £1,115.37

3.10 fontwell storm alert 3.8 £68.18 1 -£68.18 £1,047.19

11/19/12 12.50 plumpton looking hopeful 3.75 £60.48 2 £20.94 £1,068.14

2.10 leceister court in session 3.3 £50.58 3 £20.94 £1,089.08

11/21/12 1.45 fairyhouse shannon spirit 4.5 £80.05 pu £21.78 £1,110.86

11/23/12 4.40 wolverhampton rich again 3.3 £53.65 5 £22.22 £1,133.08

11/24/12 7.20 wolverhampton summer isles 5 £95.18 5 £22.66 £1,155.74

11/26/12 2.35 kempton bally legend 4.7 £89.80 2 £23.11 £1,178.86

11/28/12 5.00 kempton neige dantan 4 £74.27 2 £23.58 £1,202.43

11/29/12 12.45 uttoxeter my flora 2.1 £27.78 2 £24.05 £1,226.48

1.20 uttoxeter cheat the cheater 4.1 £78.28 3 £24.05 £1,250.53

11/30/12 3.55 wolverhampton greenery 3.1 £55.15 1 -£55.15 £1,195.38

5.25 wolverhampton vimiero 5 £105.04 2 £25.01 £1,220.39

12/01/12 12.15 newbury rey nacardo 4.2 £25.69 4 £24.41 £1,244.80

3.25 newcastle junior 4.3 £25.69 1 -£84.58 £1,160.22

12/02/12 3.05 kempton mister dilllon 4.6 £24.36 6 £23.20 £1,183.43

12/04/12 2.30 folkestone splendid life 4.9 £24.85 5 £23.67 £1,207.09

12/05/12 12.40 hereford midnight appeal 4.2 £25.35 1 -£81.12 £1,125.98

1.00 lingfield desert berry 4.5 £25.35 1 -£93.16 £1,032.82

12/06/12 1.10 wincanton heez a cracker 4.5 £21.69 4 £20.66 £1,053.48

3.40 wincanton global warming 4.9 £21.69 4 £20.66 £1,074.13

12/08/12 12.25 chepstow toby lerone 4.2 £22.56 f £21.48 £1,095.62

1.00 chepstow maringo bay 4.1 £22.56 2 £21.48 £1,117.10

1.00 chepstow big occasion 4.3 £22.56 4 £21.48 £1,138.58

12/09/12 11.50 lingfield little choosey 4.4 £23.91 2 £22.77 £1,161.35

2.40 warwick mission complete 3.6 £24.39 1 -£63.41 £1,097.94

2.55 kelso lucematic 3.75 £24.39 1 -£67.07 £1,030.87

3.25 kelso lord of drums 3.05 £24.39 pu £23.23 £1,054.10

12/13/12 3.20 taunton marshall zukov 3.6 £22.13 1 -£57.55 £996.55

12/14/12 5.50 wolverhampton crystal peaks 3.64 £48.83 5 £19.93 £1,016.48

12/15/12 3.15 wolverhampton kimbali 2.72 £21.35 5 £20.33 £1,036.81

4.20 wolverhampton stunning view 2.22 £21.35 1 -£26.04 £1,010.77

6.50 wolverhampton amtired 3.9 £21.35 6 £20.33 £1,031.10

12/16/12 1.30 carlisle rocking blues 4.6 £21.65 10 £20.62 £1,051.72

12/17/12 1.15 ffos las military precision 3.25 £22.09 5 £21.03 £1,072.76

2.05 plumpton bally gunner 4 £22.09 f £21.03 £1,093.79

2.55 wolverhampton solace 2.68 £22.09 2 £21.03 £1,114.83

12/18/12 1.10 catterick special catch 3.4 £23.41 1 -£56.19 £1,058.64

1.40 catterick brunswick gold 4.8 £23.41 3 £22.30 £1,080.94

12/20/12 12.30 lingfield intrepid 3.6 £22.70 1 -£59.02 £1,021.92

2.40 towcester bright cloud 4.4 £21.46 pu £20.44 £1,042.35

12/21/12 1.20 ascot jumps road 3.45 £21.89 5 £20.85 £1,063.20

12/22/12 2.00 ascot smad place 3.25 £22.33 2 £21.26 £1,084.47

12/23/12 2.00 thurles speckle wood 4.8 £22.77 2 £21.69 £1,106.16

12/26/12 1.05 limerick kilcrea 2.73 £23.23 1 -£40.19 £1,065.97

2.45 fontwell chilbury hill 3.7 £23.23 3 £22.12 £1,088.09

3.20 market rasen henok 2.9 £23.23 6 £22.12 £1,110.21

3.45 kempton saint roque 4.8 £23.23 5 £22.12 £1,132.34

12/27/12 1.30 kempton swincombe flame 4.6 £23.78 3 £22.65 £1,154.98

12/28/12 1.00 lingield whispering warrior 4.2 £24.25 1 -£77.61 £1,077.37

2.05 limerick robbie mcmahon 4.48 £24.25 3 £22.65 £1,100.02

3.00 lingfield garrisson 2.74 £24.25 1 -£42.20 £1,057.81

12/29/12 12.55 leopardstown morning assembly 4.5 £22.21 2 £21.16 £1,078.97

4.40 wolverhampton call it on 5 £22.21 3 £21.16 £1,100.13

5.10 wolverhamtpon ioannou 3.03 £22.21 1 -£45.09 £1,055.03

12/30/12 1.45 taunton master flight 2.66 £22.16 2 £21.10 £1,076.13

01/01/13 12.25 exeter toby lerone 4 £22.60 9 £21.52 £1,097.65

12.30 tramore celtic wish 3.9 £22.60 7 £21.52 £1,119.18

1.35 tramore kilnafrehanstar 4.2 £22.60 3 £21.52 £1,140.70

01/02/13 6.50 kempton subtle difference 4.9 £23.95 2 £22.81 £1,163.51

01/03/13 2.35 wolverhampton hiddon coin 2.88 £24.43 1 -£45.94 £1,117.58

3.00 ayr purcells bridge 4.7 £24.43 3 £23.27 £1,140.85

01/05/13 2.50 newcastle dingo bay 3.5 £23.96 1 -£59.89 £1,080.95

01/07/13 5.50 wolverhampton rosie future 3.75 £22.70 5 £21.62 £1,102.57

01/08/13 3.55 wolverhampton bradbury 4.2 £23.15 5 £22.05 £1,124.62

01/10/13 1.10 catterick court in session 4.1 £23.62 pu £22.49 £1,147.12

01/12/13 12.50 lingfield hard walnut 3.4 £24.04 2 £22.94 £1,170.06

1/15/13 1.00 lingfield argentia 3.45 £24.53 6 £23.40 £1,193.46

1/16/13 2.35 lingfield rose ransom 2.72 £25.02 3 £23.87 £1,217.33

1/17/13 6.20 dundalk ebadani 3.3 £25.52 6 £24.35 £1,241.68

1/19/13 2.55 kempton fluctuate 3.75 £26.03 4 £24.83 £1,266.51

1/23/13 1.30 lingfield keenes point 3.85 £26.55 1 -£75.67 £1,190.84

5.00 kempton luggers hall 3.85 £26.55 3 £25.33 £1,216.17

1/24/13 6.35 kempton parigino 4.2 £25.50 4 £24.32 £1,240.49

1/25/13 1.45 kempton sky watch 5 £26.01 4 £24.81 £1,265.30

2.50 kempton peddlers cross 2.24 £26.01 2 £24.81 £1,290.11

3.25 kempton themilanhorse 3.15 £26.01 5 £24.81 £1,314.92

1/26/13 1.40 wolverhampton next door 5 £27.57 3 £26.30 £1,341.22

3.10 lingfield strictly silver 4.7 £27.57 2 £26.30 £1,367.52

1/27/13 3.15 wolverhampton sin bin 3.4 £28.67 2 £27.35 £1,394.87

1/29/13 1.20 lingfield on the move 4.8 £29.21 7 £27.90 £1,422.77

1.50 lingfield finger on the pulse 4 £29.21 3 £27.90 £1,450.66

1/30/13 3.40 ludlow ajman 5 £30.38 2 £29.01 £1,479.68

01/02/13 3.55 catterick categorical 5 £30.99 6 £29.59 £1,509.27

02/02/13 2.40 ffos laas alfie spinner 4.57 £31.61 3 £30.19 £1,539.46

3.00 sandown gwanako 5 £31.61 4 £30.19 £1,569.64

4.40 sandown christopher wren 4.5 £31.61 pu £30.19 £1,599.83

03/02/13 4.30 musselburgh barenger 4.3 £33.50 5 £32.00 £1,631.82

05/02/13 3.00 market rasen beckhani 4.5 £34.17 5 £32.64 £1,664.46

06/02/13 4.35 carlisle on broadway 4.8 £34.86 7 £33.29 £1,697.75

07/02/13 4.10 clonmel savello 4.7 £35.56 1 -£131.57 £1,566.18



6.35 wolverhampton bassingstoke 4.6 £35.56 6 £33.95 £1,600.13

08/02/13 1.50 newcastle oddjob 4.7 £33.51 5 £32.00 £1,632.13

6.30 wolverhampton newstead abbey 1.49 £33.51 1 -£15.68 £1,616.45

09/02/13 4.00 uttoxeter dark spirit 4.6 £33.85 4 £32.33 £1,648.78

6.50 wolverhampton finaz 4.2 £33.85 2 £32.33 £1,681.11

11/02/13 5.00 wolverhampton tanawar 5 £35.21 2 £33.62 £1,714.73

6.00 wolverhampton dashwood 2.59 £35.21 1 -£55.98 £1,658.75

12/02/13 2.30 lingfield little jimmy 3.75 £34.74 1 -£95.54 £1,563.21

2.55 ayr academy 3.9 £34.74 f £33.18 £1,596.38

13/02/13 3.35 thurles are ya right chief 4.18 £33.43 1 -£106.29 £1,490.09

8.30 kempton scepticism 3.05 £33.43 6 £31.93 £1,522.02

15/02/13 1.10 fakenham dalrymple 4.2 £31.87 5 £30.44 £1,552.46

16/02/13 1.20 wincanton best boy barney 3.85 £32.51 3 £31.05 £1,583.51

3.25 haydock creepy 4.7 £32.51 f £31.05 £1,614.56

17/02/13 4.50 ffos las lakota ghost 5 £33.81 pu £32.29 £1,646.85

18/02/13 3.50 wolverhampton scent of roses 3.5 £34.49 3 £32.94 £1,679.79

18/02/13 1.50 southwell gods gift 3.2 £35.18 2 £33.60 £1,713.39

3.05 taunton comeonginger 4.6 £35.18 5 £33.60 £1,746.98

21/02/13 4.40 sedgefield reasonable force 4.3 £36.55 7 £34.94 £1,781.92

4.55 clonmel hasty times 4.06 £36.55 7 £34.94 £1,816.86

22/02/13 2.55 sandown your tepee or mine 4 £38.01 9 £36.34 £1,853.20

23/02/13 1.20 lingfield brigh 5 £38.77 1 -£155.06 £1,698.14

3.55 chepstow landscape 4.3 £38.77 5 £37.06 £1,735.20

23/02/13 3.45 fontwell prospect wells 3.65 £36.30 1 -£96.19 £1,639.01

25/02/13 5.00 wolverhampton house of orange 3.91 £34.29 2 £32.78 £1,671.79

26/02/13 2.10 lingfield haverstock 5 £34.97 2 £33.44 £1,705.23

4.30 leicester robin will 4.2 £34.97 1 -£111.92 £1,593.31

27/02/13 2.25 fairyhouse jewel star 3.03 £33.33 4 £31.87 £1,625.17

3.25 fairyhouse andiamos 3.5 £33.33 5 £31.87 £1,657.04

28/02/13 2.00 ludlow whos cross 3.1 £34.67 1 -£72.81 £1,584.23

3.40 taunton toby lerone 4.9 £34.67 3 £33.14 £1,617.37

4.40 taunton swansbrook 3.8 £34.67 3 £33.14 £1,650.52

01/03/13 4.15 lingfield skytrain 4.3 £34.53 1 -£113.95 £1,536.57

02/03/13 5.20 navan some tikket 3.6 £32.15 1 -£83.59 £1,452.98

03/03/13 2.10 leopardstown thunder and roses 2.68 £30.40 co £29.06 £1,482.04

04/03/13 4.35 ffos las go on arch 4.7 £31.00 ur £29.64 £1,511.68

05/03/13 3.50 newcastle tyrur ted 4.7 £31.63 8 £30.23 £1,541.91

06/03/13 2.45 downpatrick sitcom 3.8 £32.26 ur £30.84 £1,572.75

3.50 catterick exotic man 2.52 £32.26 3 £30.84 £1,603.59

07/03/13 5.40 wolverhampton top boy 1.85 £33.51 1 -£28.48 £1,575.11

08/03/13 4.20 ayr romany ryme 4.9 £32.92 2 £31.50 £1,606.61

6.40 wolverhampton akdam 3.75 £32.92 1 -£90.53 £1,516.08

09/03/13 5.45 wolverhampton bishops castle 1.9 £31.65 1 -£28.49 £1,487.60

10/03/13 3.00 warwick uxizandre 3.4 £31.06 1 -£74.21 £1,413.39

5.00 warwick horsham lad 4 £31.06 3 £29.75 £1,443.14

11/03/13 4.20 taunton merigs dream 4.7 £27.65 2 £28.86 £1,472.00

12/03/13 8.50 wolverhampton petite georgia 3.1 £28.20 5 £29.44 £1,501.44

13/03/13 2.20 huntingdon carlton jack 5 £28.77 2 £30.03 £1,531.47

15/03/13 4.15 fakenham dreamy george 2.48 £32.01 4 £30.63 £1,562.10

16/03/13 4.05 lingfield erodium 1.96 £32.46 1 -£31.03 £1,531.07

9.20 wolverhampton hallstatt 3.95 £32.46 3 £31.24 £1,562.31

17/03/13 3.35 wexford castletown bridge 3.8 £32.65 7 £31.25 £1,593.56

18/03/13 3.10 southwell shays river 3.1 £33.30 f £31.87 £1,625.43

5.00 wolverhampton nadema rose 3.2 £33.30 3 £31.87 £1,657.30

19/03/13 2.10 wolverhampton evan eplus 4.5 £34.64 4 £33.15 £1,690.44

4.50 southwell favorite girl 3.25 £34.64 3 £33.15 £1,723.59

20/03/13 5.45 kempton hornboy 2.5 £36.02 2 £34.47 £1,758.06

22/03/13 9.00 wolverhampton hasbah 2.6 £36.74 4 £35.16 £1,793.22

23/03/13 1.25 southwell royal skies 2.18 £37.48 2 £35.86 £1,829.09

25/03/13 4.10 lingfield mysterial 1.69 £38.23 2 £36.58 £1,865.67

26/03/13 3.00 southwell corn snow 3 £38.73 1 -£77.46 £1,788.21

4.00 southwell relentless 2.28 £38.73 2 £37.10 £1,825.31

28/03/13 3.50 wolverhampton storming 4.3 £37.32 3 £35.75 £1,861.06

5.05 ffos las rosies peacock 2.4 £37.32 1 -£52.25 £1,808.81

30/03/13 3.00 musselburgh tangerine trees 3.6 £36.26 1 -£94.28 £1,714.54

31/03/13 2.30 plumpton henryville 3.5 £34.18 1 -£85.45 £1,629.09

5.05 plumpton soutine 3.9 £34.18 2 £34.29 £1,663.38

01/04/13 3.45 fakenham farewell at midnight 4.7 £34.73 f £33.27 £1,696.65

4.30 cork pigeon creek 3.75 £34.73 2 £33.27 £1,729.91

02/04/13 3.00 kempton bursledon 4.4 £36.15 3 £34.60 £1,764.51

03/04/13 2.50 southwell montjess 3.75 £36.88 3 £35.29 £1,799.80

04/04/13 6.55 wolverhampton no truth 3 £37.61 1 -£75.22 £1,724.58

05/04/13 3.55 sedgefield pas de baratin 4.7 £36.04 4 £34.49 £1,759.07

8.00 wolverhampton permeate 2.28 £36.04 3 £34.49 £1,793.57

07/04/13 2.45 curragh wannabe better 4.1 £37.48 2 £35.87 £1,829.44

08/04/13 2.30 kelso scimon templar 3.25 £38.19 5 £36.59 £1,866.03

09/04/13 4.45 pontefract macaabra 3.75 £38.96 8 £37.32 £1,903.35

10/04/13 4.30 lingfield divergence 5 £39.74 2 £38.07 £1,941.41

7.00 kempton knights parade 5 £39.74 3 £38.07 £1,979.48

11/04/13 4.10 ludlow dark spirit 4.6 £41.33 5 £39.59 £2,019.07

5.10 ludlow john reel 3.2 £41.33 2 £39.59 £2,058.66

12/04/13 3.15 chepstow furrows 4.8 £42.98 2 £41.17 £2,099.83

13/04/13 2.25 tramore dougal philps 3.75 £43.38 3 £42.00 £2,141.83

14/04/13 2.10 wincanton kings lad 3 £44.71 3 £42.84 £2,184.67

4.30 ffos las if in doubt 2.6 £44.71 3 £42.84 £2,227.50

16/04/13 2.10 southwell glacial age 2.86 £46.50 1 -£86.49 £2,141.01

2.20 kempton cold knight 4.1 £46.50 3 £44.55 £2,185.56

18/04/13 3.55 ripon dusky queen 3.78 £45.63 5 £43.71 £2,229.27

19/04/13 5.30 bath zhiggy's stardust 4.12 £46.54 4 £44.59 £2,273.86

7.00 bath running deer 3.32 £46.54 5 £44.59 £2,318.44

20/04/13 3.40 bangor moleskin 4.2 £48.40 4 £46.37 £2,364.81



9.15 wolverhampton lac sacre 2.74 £48.40 6 £46.37 £2,411.18

22/04/13 2.40 pontefract gabrial the thug 3.35 £50.34 3 £48.22 £2,459.41

4.10 pontefract bastion 3.9 £50.34 2 £48.22 £2,507.63

24/04/13 5.10 sedgefield trend is my friend 4.4 £52.90 1 -£179.86 £2,327.77

7.40 taunton health is wealth 4.4 £52.90 2 £50.15 £2,377.92

25/04/13 4.45 perth tommy steel 4.5 £49.64 5 £47.56 £2,425.48

26/04/13 6.05 punchestown un atout 1.61 £50.64 1 -£30.89 £2,394.59

7.25 plumpton chestnut ben 3 £50.64 2 £48.51 £2,443.10

7.45 punchestown oscar delta 2.6 £50.64 2 £48.51 £2,491.61

27/04/13 6.15 doncaster tomintoul magic 3.25 £52.02 2 £49.83 £2,541.44

28/04/13 2.30 wetherby olofi 2.24 £53.06 ur £50.83 £2,592.27

2.40 ludlow bold chief 4.6 £53.06 1 -£191.02 £2,401.25

3.25 huntingdon mcllhatton 3.35 £53.06 1 -£124.69 £2,276.56

29/04/13 7.55 lingfield chocolate block 4.1 £47.48 1 -£147.19 £2,129.38

30/04/13 3.10 yarmouth yourartisonfire 4.6 £44.41 2 £42.59 £2,171.96

01/05/13 4.55 southwell agent fedora 4.5 £45.30 4 £43.44 £2,215.40

5.30 southwell brass monkey 4.35 £45.30 5 £43.44 £2,258.84

02/05/13 3.50 lingfield mr maynard 3.85 £47.11 5 £45.18 £2,304.02

03/05/13 4.40 lingfield auction 2.26 £48.05 1 -£60.54 £2,243.48

04/05/13 5.10 thirsk renew 3.75 £46.79 1 -£128.67 £2,114.81

8.35 hexham loose preformer 3.9 £46.26 4 £44.87 £2,159.68

06/05/13 4.05 windsor capellas song 2.52 £44.67 3 £43.19 £2,202.87

07/05/13 5.00 fakenham cevaro 4.8 £45.56 3 £44.06 £2,246.93

08/05/13 6.40 kempton tajheez 2.9 £44.56 1 -£84.66 £2,162.26

10/05/13 2.15 chester magician 3 £42.35 1 -£84.70 £2,077.56

6.50 nottingham argent knight 2.82 £42.35 1 -£77.08 £2,000.49

11/05/13 2.55 lingfield nevis 1.65 (rf) £37.36 1 -£24.28 £1,976.21

13/05/13 5.10 wolverhampton cherry tree hill 4.5 £40.75 3 £39.52 £2,015.73

15/05/13 5.55 fontwell very noble 3.8 £41.56 3 £40.31 £2,056.04

16/05/13 4.40 perth sophonie 4.5 £38.27 5 £41.12 £2,097.17

8.15 ludlow wake your dreams 3.2 £38.27 1 -£84.19 £2,012.97

18/05/13 4.05 newmarket thair 3.2 £41.50 2 £40.26 £2,053.23

20/05/13 2.40 redcar piazon 3.28 -£87.31 1 -£84.60 £1,968.63

21/05/13 4.50 nottingham circus turn 4.8 £40.63 3 £39.37 £2,008.00

22/05/13 2.10 huntingdon realt ag leimt 3.5 £36.08 1 -£89.89 £1,918.11

5.50 worcester quator collonges 4 £36.08 3 £40.16 £1,958.27

23/05/13 8.50 salisbury duke of perth 2.82 £40.42 2 £39.17 £1,997.44

25/05/13 4.50 chester greek spirit 5 £41.14 5 £39.95 £2,037.39

26/05/13 2.00 uttoxeter polarbrook 3.8 £41.92 2 £40.75 £2,078.14

27/05/13 2.30 cartmel allowed 3.12 £42.76 4 £41.56 £2,119.70

6.00 windsor running deer 4.3 £42.76 3 £41.56 £2,161.26

28/05/13 5.00 leicester big thunder 2.87 £38.45 3 £43.23 £2,204.49

29/05/13 4.05 nottingham sharqawiyah 2.56 £39.21 1 -£61.17 £2,143.32

30/05/13 3.30 brighton watcheroftheskies 2.78 £44.10 3 £42.87 £2,186.18

01/06/13 7.25 lingfield call ahead 4.1 £44.98 4 £43.72 £2,229.91

03/06/13 6.45 carlisle saharia 3.6 £45.88 3 £44.60 £2,274.51

04/06/13 2.45 lingfield madeira girl 2.8 £46.80 3 £45.49 £2,320.00

6.25 yarmouth estiqaama 2.32 £46.80 1 -£52.22 £2,267.78

05/06/13 3.50 newton abbot highway code 4.7 £46.66 2 £45.36 £2,313.13

8.45 ripon familliarity 3.9 £46.66 4 £45.36 £2,358.49

06/06/15 4.15 brighton spieta 4.8 £48.53 2 £47.17 £2,405.66

07/06/13 7.40 downpatrick emperor concerto 5 £49.50 2 £48.11 £2,453.77

08/06/13 7.15 stratford incendo 3.75 £50.49 3 £49.08 £2,502.85

7.30 newbury net whizz 3.15 £50.49 7 £49.08 £2,551.92

09/06/13 5.20 curragh waver 3.95 £44.20 2 £51.04 £2,602.96

10/06/13 4.15 brighton uncle fred 3.68 £45.13 3 £52.06 £2,655.02

11/06/13 2.45 fontwell experimentalist 2.88 £46.02 1 -£86.52 £2,568.50

12/06/13 8.20 hamilton jadesnumberone 3.37 £52.90 2 £51.37 £2,619.87

15/06/13 7.25 lingfield tanawar 2.4 £53.96 2 £52.40 £2,672.27

17/06/13 2.45 carlisle oil strike 4.72 £55.04 7 £53.45 £2,725.71

18/06/13 6.10 kempton slip of the tongue 2.38 £56.14 5 £54.51 £2,780.23

20/06/13 7.05 ffos las awaywiththegreys 4.2 £57.27 2 £55.60 £2,835.83

8.35 leicester madame vestris 3.83 £57.27 1 -£162.06 £2,673.77

22/06/13 6.50 haydock meccas angel 2.14 £55.13 1 -£52.43 £2,621.34

23/06/13 2.15 wolverhampton knox overstreet 2.95 £53.99 2 £52.43 £2,673.77

26/06/13 7.40 bath croquembouche 3.05 £45.81 1 -£93.91 £2,579.86

27/06/13 5.00 newcastle viva colonia 3.95 £53.14 6 £51.60 £2,631.45

28/06/13 3.10 musselburgh circle of angels 4.4 £54.20 2 £52.63 £2,684.08

8.00 curragh sacred dragon 3.03 £54.20 10 £52.63 £2,736.71

8.30 curragh the vatican 4 £54.20 1 -£162.60 £2,574.11

30/06/13 3.20 windsor flying officer 3.75 £56.43 1 -£155.17 £2,418.93

03/07/13 2.40 perth bayan 2.22 £53.23 1 -£64.94 £2,353.99

8.40 chepstow crystal monarch 3.15 £49.87 9 £48.38 £2,402.37

04/07/13 3.00 perth now i win again 4.1 £49.53 pu £48.05 £2,450.42

8.35 newbury hold on tight 3.95 £49.53 1 -£146.12 £2,304.30

07/07/13 3.15 market rasen sunglasses 4.7 £50.52 ur £49.01 £2,353.30

08/07/13 2.45 newton abbot ballylifen 5 £48.52 3 £47.07 £2,400.37

9.00 windsor silver dixie 4 £48.52 5 £47.07 £2,447.44

09/07/13 4.45 woverhampton classy lassy 3 £50.46 4 £48.95 £2,496.39

10/07/13 6.50 kempton got to dance 5 £51.52 2 £49.93 £2,546.31

11/07/13 4.40 warwick tobacco 4.3 £33.75 1 -£108.03 £2,438.28

5.15 warwick ikhtisas 4.5 £33.75 7 £50.93 £2,489.21

14/07/13 2.10 southwell jive master 4.5 £51.38 4 £49.78 £2,538.99

15/07/13 2.45 newton abbot zama zama 5 £52.40 5 £50.78 £2,589.77

16/07/13 6.30 kempton gunboat 4.7 £53.45 3 £51.80 £2,641.57

17/07/13 2.00 lingfield qareenah 3.85 £54.52 4 £52.83 £2,694.40

19/07/13 3.25 newbury survived 4.5 £55.61 3 £53.89 £2,748.28

20/07/13 8.00 haydock bannock 2.4 £56.72 3 £54.97 £2,803.25

21/07/13 4.20 newton abbot sandynow 4.4 £35.79 pu £56.06 £2,859.31

23/07/13 6.55 ballinrobe darroun 1.98 £58.95 1 -£57.78 £2,801.54

8.45 bangor vapiano 3.75 £59.08 4 £57.19 £2,858.73



24/07/13 7.30 sandown mission approved 2.46 £59.06 3 £57.17 £2,915.90

25/07/13 7.25 brighton snoqualmie chief 3.55 £60.25 3 £58.32 £2,974.22

26/07/13 6.40 newmarket left defender 4.5 £60.25 3 £58.32 £3,032.54

27/07/13 6.40 salisbury flexible flyer 4.6 £62.66 3 £60.65 £3,093.19

28/07/13 6.10 galway mustajeeb 2.1 £63.78 1 -£70.15 £3,023.03

30/07/13 5.40 galway hidden cyclone 3.8 £63.97 2 £61.86 £3,084.90

01/08/13 2.25 nottingham dorothy b 3.4 £63.61 1 -£152.65 £2,932.24

02/08/13 6.35 bath first secretary 4 £60.65 1 -£111.72 £2,820.52

03/08/13 2.35 galway mahon falls 4 £58.34 4 £56.41 £2,876.93

05/08/13 5.35 naas a star is born 2.7 £35.59 5 £34.42 £2,911.35

06/08/13 3.00 ffos las sudden wish 4.5 £60.28 2 £58.23 £2,969.58

07/08/13 5.35 newcastle szabos art 4.2 £61.23 1 -£195.93 £2,773.65

09/08/13 2.50 lingfield flair for fashion 2.9 £57.43 4 £55.47 £2,829.12

10/08/13 5.15 lingfield sword of the lord 4.2 £58.33 2 £56.58 £2,885.70

12/08/13 7.10 windsor rising dawn 2.4 £59.75 2 £57.71 £2,943.42

14/08/13 3.20 salisbury russian realm 2.84 £60.69 1 -£111.67 £2,831.75

15/08/13 2.10 newmarket perfect alchemy 4.5 £58.63 2 £56.63 £2,888.38

17/08/13 4.10 perth butney rock 3.45 £59.80 2 £57.77 £2,946.15

18/08/13 2.20 tramore templeton 3.99 £61.00 3 £58.92 £3,005.07

19/08/13 2.15 worcester featherintheattic 3.29 £62.22 4 £60.10 £3,065.18

20/08/13 3.30 yarmouth kelvingrove 2.12 £63.20 1 -£70.78 £2,994.39

21/08/13 5.15 lingfield mendacious harpy 3.55 £62.00 3 £59.89 £3,054.28

23/08/13 2.55 ffos las sugarcraft 3.5 £63.24 4 £61.09 £3,115.37

4.30 newmarket nickels and dimes 3.3 £63.24 5 £61.09 £3,176.45

26/08/13 3.10 huntingdon julie prince 3.2 £65.49 1 -£144.09 £3,032.37

4.55 sedgefield ben cee pee m 2.8 £57.63 1 -£103.73 £2,928.63

6.25 sedgefield twill stand to us 3.6 £57.63 3 £60.65 £2,989.28

28/08/13 7.20 southwell ruwaiyan 2.38 £61.89 5 £59.79 £3,049.06

29/08/13 4.30 fontwell beyond 3.75 £63.13 5 £60.98 £3,110.05

31/08/13 5.25 market rasen minella for steak 4.7 £64.39 2 £62.20 £3,172.25

01/09/13 5.25 newton abbot sebastians charm 3.9 £65.41 1 -£189.68 £2,982.57

02/09/13 4.20 ffos las dumbfounded 3.6 £61.75 2 £59.65 £3,042.22

04/09/13 6.30 kempton aspirant 2.8 £62.73 1 -£112.91 £2,929.31

06/09/13 4.50 chepstow dropping zone 3.8 £60.65 6 £58.59 £2,987.90

07/09/13 2.45 stratford jimbill 2.25 £61.61 1 -£77.01 £2,910.89

09/09/13 2.10 huntingdon moon trip 3.82 £60.27 2 £58.22 £2,969.11

11/09/13 3.15 uttoxeter civil disobedience 3.55 £61.47 2 £59.38 £3,028.49

6.30 galway bob lingo 2.6 £61.47 3 £59.38 £3,087.87

12/09/13 3.15 doncaster the lark 2.84 £63.67 1 -£117.15 £2,970.72

3.35 chepstow sixties queen 4.05 £63.93 2 £61.76 £3,032.48

13/09/13 8.00 wolverhampton stomachion 3.8 £62.78 5 £60.65 £3,093.13

14/09/13 1.50 chester aeolus 3.45 £63.78 1 -£156.25 £2,936.88

8.00 kempton hamelin 2.6 £63.78 1 -£102.04 £2,834.84

15/09/13 4.00 ffos las singersongwriter 3.2 £58.45 1 -£128.59 £2,706.25

16/09/13 3.10 thirsk mount tiger 4 £55.80 5 £54.12 £2,760.37

19/09/13 5.00 pontefract personable 3.3 £57.21 2 £55.21 £2,815.58

5.20 yarmouth agerzam 4.8 £57.21 5 £55.21 £2,870.79

22/09/13 3.40 uttoxeter ballycool 4.1 £59.44 f £57.42 £2,928.20

4.30 plumpton dawn commander 4.12 £59.44 2 £57.42 £2,985.62

23/09/13 3.45 tipperary hail shower 3.05 £61.81 2 £59.71 £3,045.33

25/09/13 5.00 redcar conducting 4.9 £32.97 3 £31.82 £3,077.15

26/09/13 9.15 wolverhampton sea the flames 4.9 £63.84 pu £61.54 £3,138.69

27/09/13 2.00 haydock sporting gold 3.65 £64.72 1 -£171.50 £2,967.20

28/09/13 2.45 ripon creek falcon 2.4 £61.56 3 £59.34 £3,026.54

30/09/13 2.30 bath template 4 £62.79 4 £60.53 £3,087.07

01/10/13 2.30 chepstow fix it right 5 £63.91 3 £61.74 £3,148.81

03/10/13 3.30 southwell simply black 3.6 £65.19 2 £62.98 £3,211.79

04/10/13 7.25 wolves alnawiyah 3.3 £66.50 6 £64.24 £3,276.03

05/10/13 4.50 fontwell finnegan paddy 4 £68.04 f £65.52 £3,341.55

06/10/13 2.10 pontefract liberty red 3.65 £69.40 2 £66.83 £3,408.38

08/10/13 2.20 brighton manipulation 4.5 £70.28 1 -£245.97 £3,162.41

09/10/13 3.10 ludlow imperial circus 3.5 £65.20 1 -£163.01 £2,999.40

11/10/13 5.00 carlisle seargent mattie 2.5 £54.24 1 -£81.36 £2,918.04

14/10/13 2.50 salisbury joohaina 5 £60.60 3 £58.36 £2,976.40

5.00 salisbury stomachion 3 £60.17 1 -£120.33 £2,856.07

15/10/13 3.20 huntingdon no no charlie 3.6 £59.32 7 £57.12 £2,913.19

17/10/13 6.20 kempton softly she treads 4.7 £60.50 5 £58.26 £2,971.46

18/10/13 2.10 cheltenham pure science 4.2 £61.71 4 £59.43 £3,030.88

19/10/13 7.20 wolves ishisoba 4.7 £62.95 8 £60.62 £3,091.50

20/10/13 2.15 kempton aldopicgros 3 £64.21 3 £61.83 £3,153.33

22/10/13 6.10 kempton penny sixpence 3.85 £65.49 5 £63.07 £3,216.40

23/10/13 2.10 worcester kapwest 4.7 £66.80 2 £64.33 £3,280.73

24/10/13 3.05 southwell key to the west 2.94 £68.14 f £65.61 £3,346.34

25/10/13 8.00 wolves sbrasse 4.5 £69.00 1 -£241.49 £3,104.85

26/10/13 4.45 chepstow rebel rebellion 3.1 £64.48 5 £62.10 £3,166.95

30/10/13 5.40 kempton desert skies 1.7 £65.77 2 £63.34 £3,230.29

31/10/13 1.50 lingfield ganges 4.8 £67.09 5 £64.61 £3,294.90

01/11/10 3.30 uttoxeter forest walker 3.7 £67.94 1 -£183.43 £3,111.47

03/11/13 2.05 carlisle splash of ginge 3.75 £64.15 4 £62.23 £3,173.70

06/11/13 2.00 nottingham mountain fighter 4.6 £65.44 2 £63.47 £3,237.17

2.50 warwick patsys castle 3.8 £65.44 2 £63.47 £3,300.65

07/11/13 12.55 thurles raise hell 3.45 £68.05 2 £66.01 £3,366.66

09/11/13 2.05 wincanton cotton mill 4.7 £69.42 4 £67.33 £3,433.99

10/11/13 3.25 navan minsk 4.4 £70.80 3 £68.68 £3,502.67

11/11/13 12.30 southwell shalamiyr 2.91 £72.22 1 -£137.94 £3,364.73

12/11/13 2.20 sedgefield atlanta falcon 4.3 £69.38 2 £67.29 £3,432.03

2.30 lingfield vodka n tonic 3.65 £69.38 4 £67.29 £3,499.32

3.10 huntingdon definite ruby 4.2 £69.38 2 £67.29 £3,566.61

14/11/13 7.20 kempton stomp 3.3 £73.54 3 £71.33 £3,637.95

16/11/13 3.50 wetherby sir mangan 3.9 £75.01 2 £72.76 £3,710.71

17/11/13 1.15 fontwell court appeal 3 £76.51 6 £74.21 £3,784.92



18/11/13 2.10 leicester doubletoilntrouble 2.44 £78.04 3 £75.70 £3,860.62

19/11/13 2.50 lingfield voltchesko 4.1 £79.60 2 £77.21 £3,937.83

20/11/13 1.50 warwick keshi pearl 4.4 £81.19 1 -£276.05 £3,661.78

2.40 hexham dotties dilemma 3.45 £81.19 3 £78.76 £3,740.53

4.00 kempton dawn catcher 2.38 £81.19 2 £78.76 £3,819.29

21/11/13 2.25 wincanton swallowshide 3.1 £78.75 1 -£165.37 £3,653.92

23/11/13 1.10 huntingdon berties desire 3.8 £75.34 2 £73.08 £3,727.00

25/11/13 2.50 ludlow king massini 3.75 £76.85 1 -£211.32 £3,515.67

28/11/13 3.15 newbury puffin billy 4.2 £72.49 5 £70.31 £3,585.99

29/11/13 4.55 wolves fair loch 3.4 £73.94 2 £71.72 £3,657.71

30/11/13 6.50 wolves prestige roses 1.99 £75.42 4 £73.15 £3,730.86

01/12/13 1.20 carlisle blades lad 4.3 £76.92 4 £74.62 £3,805.48

02/12/13 12.40 plumpton electrolyser 3.8 £68.55 1 -£191.94 £3,613.54

2.10 plumpton further more 3.25 £76.92 4 £74.62 £3,688.15

03/12/13 4.10 wolves conversational 1.88 £76.04 1 -£66.92 £3,621.23

04/12/13 1.10 ludlow bobcat billy 4.1 £64.74 1 -£200.69 £3,420.54

2.20 catterick maison de ville 4.6 £74.66 6 £72.42 £3,492.97

4.20 kempton dutiful son 2.74 £74.66 1 -£129.92 £3,363.05

05/12/13 1.20 market rasen distime 3.8 £69.34 2 £67.26 £3,430.31

2.10 wincanton allthekingshorses 3.75 £69.34 2 £67.26 £3,497.57

06/12/13 1.30 exeter pistol 4.9 £72.11 3 £69.95 £3,567.52

08/12/13 2.55 kelso tonvadosa 2.9 £73.56 1 -£139.76 £3,427.76

10/12/13 2.10 fontwell firm order 4.9 £70.68 2 £68.56 £3,496.32

11/12/13 1.20 hexham simarthur 3.15 £72.09 1 -£154.99 £3,341.33

13/12/13 5.55 wolves moss quito 3.95 £68.89 3 £66.83 £3,408.15

14/12/13 3.35 cheltenham gemix 4 £70.27 4 £68.16 £3,476.32

15/12/13 12.45 carlisle etxalar 4.2 £71.68 1 -£229.37 £3,246.95

2.05 southwell smiles for miles 3.65 £71.68 3 £69.53 £3,316.48

17/12/13 3.20 fakenham java rose 2.76 £68.38 4 £66.33 £3,382.81

18/12/13 12.50 ludlow benbens 3.5 £69.75 2 £67.66 £3,450.46

21/12/13 12.10 newcastle greensalt 4.5 £71.14 2 £69.01 £3,519.47

22/12/13 2.40 bangor el macca 2.8 £72.57 3 £70.39 £3,589.86

3.00 lingfield clerks choice 4 £72.57 1 -£217.70 £3,372.16

26/12/13 12.30 limerick bless nject 3.25 £69.53 4 £67.44 £3,439.61

28/12/13 2.20 leopardstown djakadam 2.48 £70.92 1 -£104.96 £3,334.65

29/12/13 12.00 kelso masterleaderman 4 £68.76 1 -£206.27 £3,128.38

30/12/13 1.45 taunton dream deal 4.2 £64.50 3 £62.57 £3,190.95

02/01/14 2.20 ayr ultra du chatelet 4.8 £65.79 5 £63.82 £3,254.77

03/01/14 2.10 musselburgh witness in court 3.05 £68.52 1 -£140.47 £3,114.30

04/01/13 12.30 cork waheeb 2.9 £65.56 1 -£124.57 £2,989.73

12.35 newcastle dancing art 2.9 £20.14 2 £62.29 £3,052.01

07/01/14 1.50 leicester edmund kean 3.9 £64.25 1 -£186.33 £2,865.68

3.30 leicester toowomba 3.15 £64.25 3 £61.04 £2,926.72

09/01/14 1.20 southwell precariously good 3.8 £60.34 2 £58.53 £2,985.26

11/01/14 2.50 wetherby lord protector 4.9 £61.55 5 £59.71 £3,044.96

3.10 lingfield well painted 4.3 £61.55 3 £59.71 £3,104.67

13/01/14 3.00 plumpton saroque 3 £64.01 3 £62.09 £3,166.76

16/01/14 1.10 ludlow mountain king 2.34 £66.67 1 -£89.34 £3,077.42

4.20 wincanton vieux lion rouge 1.55 £66.67 1 -£36.67 £3,040.76

18/01/14 3.25 taunton workbench 4.5 £62.70 pu £60.82 £3,101.57

3.50 haydock straidnahanna 3.7 £62.70 2 £60.82 £3,162.39

19/01/14 2.40 towcester freckle face 3.85 £66.58 1 -£189.74 £2,972.64

21/01/14 2.30 wetherby stonebrook 3.85 £61.29 3 £59.45 £3,032.10

22/01/14 1.00 lingfield experimentalist 4.3 £62.52 3 £60.64 £3,092.74

23/01/14 5.30 kempton what a dandy 4.4 £63.77 3 £61.85 £3,154.59

24/01/14 1.20 huntingdon hollow blue sky 2.94 £65.04 4 £63.09 £3,217.68

1.50 huntingdon generous ransom 3.8 £65.04 3 £63.09 £3,280.78

25/01/14 2.25 cheltenham rocky creek 2.72 £67.64 2 £65.62 £3,346.39

3.10 lingfield against the tide 2.48 £67.64 5 £65.62 £3,412.01

26/01/14 3.20 sedgefield douchkirk 4.3 £70.35 4 £68.24 £3,480.25

27/01/14 3.40 wolverhampton upholland 3.45 £71.76 3 £69.60 £3,549.85

28/01/14 4.40 taunton makadamia 4.4 £73.19 5 £71.00 £3,620.85

30/01/14 2.40 wincanton ultragold 3.85 £74.66 5 £72.42 £3,693.27

01/02/14 1.30 ffos las bar a mine 5 £21.05 5 £20.00 £3,713.27

3.00 sandown tatenen 4.1 £21.05 2 £20.00 £3,733.27

03/02/14 5.10 wolves dont call me 4.2 £78.60 4 £74.67 £3,807.93

05/02/14 4.50 ludlow tara road 3.7 £80.17 2 £76.16 £3,884.09

06/02/14 1.10 huntingdon mudita moment 2.5 £81.77 1 -£122.66 £3,761.43

08/02/14 6.50 wolves mr lando 4.1 £79.19 6 £75.23 £3,836.66

09/02/14 3.25 exeter howlongisafoot 4.3 £80.77 2 £76.73 £3,913.40

10/02/14 2.20 catterick hawaii five nil 3.8 £82.39 1 -£230.68 £3,682.71

3.20 catterick blake dean 4.3 £82.39 2 £78.27 £3,760.98

11/02/14 4.10 southwell fruit pastille 3.3 £79.18 2 £75.22 £3,836.20

4.30 ayr barneys honour 4.91 £79.18 3 £75.22 £3,911.42

13/02/14 2.40 leicester tokyo javelix 4.5 £82.35 2 £78.23 £3,989.65

14/02/14 3.20 fakenham doctor harper 1.96 £83.99 1 -£80.63 £3,909.01

3.40 lingfield touzr 3.7 £83.99 2 £79.79 £3,988.81

16/02/14 2.00 kempton foggys wall 4.4 £83.97 9 £79.78 £4,068.58

17/02/14 2.30 southwell any given day 3.55 £85.65 1 -£218.42 £3,850.16

18/02/14 2.15 wetherby hidden horizons 4.8 £81.06 ur £77.00 £3,927.17

2.25 southwell travel 3.3 £81.06 3 £77.00 £4,004.17

20/02/14 4.30 sedgefield turf trivia 4 £84.30 1 -£252.90 £3,751.28

21/02/14 2.10 warwick cogry 1.88 £47.38 1 -£47.38 £3,703.89

2.20 exeter pleasant company 2.04 £78.97 4 £75.03 £3,778.92

2.30 lingfield song and dance man 3.6 £78.97 4 £75.03 £3,853.94

4.20 exeter wilton milan 4.8 £78.97 5 £75.03 £3,928.97

22/02/14 2.30 chepstow lord protector 3.9 £82.72 1 -£239.87 £3,689.09

2.40 kempton balder success 2.4 £82.72 1 -£115.80 £3,573.29

24/02/14 2.05 plumpton rouquine sauvage 4.5 £75.23 pu £71.47 £3,644.76

4.20 musselburgh shan valley 4.2 £75.23 2 £71.47 £3,716.22

26/02/14 2.30 bangor shuil gealach 5 £78.24 3 £74.32 £3,790.55



2.50 wincanton prasina russata 3.5 £78.24 pu £74.32 £3,864.87

27/02/14 2.00 ludlow kings bandit 3.9 £81.37 1 -£235.96 £3,628.91

5.10 taunton the darling boy 3.9 £81.37 1 -£235.96 £3,392.95

28/02/14 1.45 newbury stiff upper lip 2.94 £71.43 1 -£138.58 £3,254.38

2.40 doncaster free thinking 2.16 £71.43 2 £67.86 £3,322.24

3.25 newbury perfect candidate 4.5 £71.43 4 £67.86 £3,390.10

01/03/14 2.20 doncaster layla joan 2.74 £71.37 ur £67.80 £3,457.90

02/03/14 3.30 huntingdon streams of whiskey 4.2 £72.80 4 £69.16 £3,527.06

4.10 sedgefield nail m 3.9 £72.80 1 -£211.11 £3,315.95

03/03/14 3.00 southwell benenden 4.75 £69.81 6 £66.32 £3,382.26

04/03/14 4.30 exeter milor de la borie 4.8 £71.21 3 £67.65 £3,449.91

06/03/14 2.30 wincanton volt face 3.7 £72.63 5 £69.00 £3,518.91

3.35 wincanton red seventy 4.1 £72.63 1 -£225.15 £3,293.76

07/03/14 3.40 sandown waldorf salad 5 £69.34 4 £65.88 £3,359.63

08/03/14 4.05 wolves come on dave 3.1 £70.73 1 -£148.53 £3,211.10

10/03/14 2.50 taunton attente de sivola 4.5 £67.60 pu £64.22 £3,275.32

3.50 taunton gotoyourplay 3.8 £67.60 1 -£189.29 £3,086.04

11/03/14 8.45 wolves desert colours 3.7 £64.97 1 -£175.42 £2,910.62

13/03/14 3.35 hexham mansonian las 5 £61.28 2 £58.21 £2,968.83

14/03/14 2.40 cheltenham briar hill 2.78 £62.50 f £59.38 £3,028.21

7.00 wolves enquiring 3.45 £62.50 1 -£153.13 £2,875.08

15/03/14 2.30 carlisle up and go 3.1 £60.53 5 £57.50 £2,932.58

3.50 ffos las the clock leary 4.5 £60.53 6 £57.50 £2,990.08

18/03/14 2.10 wetherby i got power 4.1 £62.95 f £59.80 £3,049.88

19/03/14 2.40 haydock top gamble 3.6 £64.21 f £61.00 £3,110.88

21/03/14 4.20 newbury dormello mo 3.8 £65.49 5 £62.22 £3,173.10

23/03/14 3.30 market rasen dewala 3.91 £66.80 2 £63.46 £3,236.56

24/03/14 2.20 taunton stow 1.69 £68.14 1 -£47.02 £3,189.55

5.40 wolves ferryview place 3.67 £68.14 5 £64.73 £3,254.28

25/04/13 2.00 chepstow call the cops 3.23 £68.51 2 £65.09 £3,319.36

4.20 fontwell midnight minx 2.82 £68.51 3 £65.09 £3,384.45

27/03/14 2.55 ffos las big news 4.3 £71.25 3 £67.69 £3,452.14

3.50 wolves collaboration 3.85 £71.25 1 -£203.07 £3,249.07

28/03/14 5.25 newcastle w six times 4.5 £68.40 7 £64.98 £3,314.05

29/03/14 2.20 kempton trumpet major 3.2 £69.77 5 £66.28 £3,380.33

04/01/14 2.10 newton abbot sail by the sea 2.76 £ 71.16 1 -£ 125.25 £ 3,255.08

04/02/14 4.55 lingfield red runaway 3.85 £ 68.53 1 -£ 195.30 £ 3,059.78

04/04/14 2.45 sedgefield george fernbeck 4.8 £ 64.42 4 £ 61.20 £ 3,120.97

4.05 leicester alex vino 3.77 £ 64.42 4 £ 61.20 £ 3,182.17

04/05/14 2.25 lingfield dark leopard 3.95 £ 66.99 2 £ 63.64 £ 3,245.81

04/07/14 4.00 kelso just awake 4.9 £ 68.33 2 £ 64.92 £ 3,310.73

5.20 redcar zanouska 4.2 £ 68.33 9 £ 64.92 £ 3,375.64

04/08/14 4.55 carlisle ultra du chatelet 4.7 £ 71.07 2 £ 67.51 £ 3,443.15

04/09/14 4.10 nottingham flying officer 3.85 £ 72.49 1 -£ 206.59 £ 3,236.57

04/10/14 3.50 taunton spoil me 3.8 £ 68.14 ur £ 64.73 £ 3,301.30

4.20 taunton waving 4.9 £ 68.14 f £ 64.73 £ 3,366.03

04/11/14 4.25 ayr back to balloo 5 £ 70.86 4 £ 67.32 £ 3,433.35

6.35 wolves gold approach 2.54 £ 70.86 3 £ 67.32 £ 3,500.67

04/12/14 2.55 newbury kingman 2.7 £ 73.70 1 -£ 125.29 £ 3,375.38

14/04/14 4.00 hexham bespoke lady 3.4 £ 71.06 1 -£ 170.55 £ 3,204.84

5.00 hexham shades of midnight 4.4 £ 71.06 1 -£ 241.61 £ 2,963.23

15/04/14 2.00 exeter ashford wood 4.56 £ 62.38 4 £ 59.26 £ 3,022.49

16/04/14 4.45 sedgefield maxed out king 4.1 £ 63.63 pu £ 60.45 £ 3,082.94

5.15 sedgefield robins command 4 £ 63.63 2 £ 60.45 £ 3,143.39

19/04/14 3.40 carlisle howizee 4.5 £ 66.18 2 £ 62.87 £ 3,206.26

4.20 haydock its a doddle 4.9 £ 66.18 f £ 62.87 £ 3,269.13

21/04/14 1.55 fakenham maller tree 3.4 £ 68.82 1 -£ 165.18 £ 3,103.95

2.20 market rasen woodland walk 4.5 £ 68.82 2 £ 65.38 £ 3,169.34

22/04/14 2.15 kelso doubledisdoubledat 2.96 £ 66.72 1 -£ 130.78 £ 3,038.56

5.25 yarmouth mairise 3.7 £ 66.72 4 £ 63.39 £ 3,101.95

23/04/14 4.00 epsom davignon 2.66 £ 65.30 4 £ 62.04 £ 3,163.98

6.15 southwell dewala 3.6 £ 65.30 2 £ 62.04 £ 3,226.02

6.45 southwell star date 4.8 £ 65.30 2 £ 62.04 £ 3,288.06

24/04/14 4.30 beverley opera fan 3.8 £ 69.22 1 -£ 193.82 £ 3,094.24

4.55 perth well mett 2.67 £ 69.22 1 -£ 115.60 £ 2,978.64

26/04/14 8.50 wolves sixties queen 3.05 £ 62.71 1 -£ 128.55 £ 2,850.09

29/04/14 5.20 newcastle bahamian art 2.9 £ 60.00 5 £ 57.00 £ 2,907.09

7.20 newcastle shamas song 3 £ 60.00 2 £ 57.00 £ 2,964.09

30/04/14 4.25 pontefract filament of gold 4.9 £ 62.40 5 £ 59.28 £ 3,023.37

05/01/14 5.05 redcar sheriff of nawton 2.52 £ 63.65 1 -£ 96.75 £ 2,926.62

05/02/14 6.15 bangor volcanic 2.96 £ 61.61 1 -£ 120.76 £ 2,805.86

05/03/14 5.50 thirsk rogue wave 3.05 £ 59.07 1 -£ 121.10 £ 2,684.77

7.45 doncaster highland acclaim 3.35 £ 59.07 7 £ 56.12 £ 2,740.88

05/06/14 2.20 brighton a legacy of love 3 £ 57.70 2 £ 54.82 £ 2,795.70

05/07/14 7.45 kempton holberg suite 3.9 £ 58.86 3 £ 55.91 £ 2,851.62

05/08/14 3.25 southwell interconnection 3.4 £ 60.03 2 £ 57.03 £ 2,908.65

05/09/14 1.55 market rasen mr shantu 4.18 £ 61.23 1 -£ 194.73 £ 2,713.92

2.55 market rasen ghost of a smile 3.7 £ 61.23 2 £ 58.17 £ 2,772.10

05/10/14 2.05 ascot hamelin 3.55 £ 58.36 2 £ 55.44 £ 2,827.54

13/05/14 2.50 sedgefield one for hocky 3.95 £ 59.53 f £ 56.55 £ 2,884.09

14/05/14 4.35 uttoxeter santo thomas 3.25 £ 60.72 ur £ 57.68 £ 2,941.77

5.55 chepstow kashmiri sunset 3.35 £ 60.72 1 -£ 142.69 £ 2,799.08

16/05/14 2.35 newbury able dash 3.6 £ 58.93 7 £ 55.98 £ 2,855.06

6.40 aintree gabrial the great 2.08 £ 58.93 1 -£ 63.64 £ 2,791.42

17/05/14 3.15 newbury cannock chase 4.1 £ 58.77 1 -£ 182.18 £ 2,609.25

19/05/14 2.10 towcester mont royale 3.95 £ 54.93 3 £ 52.18 £ 2,661.43

20/05/14 6.15 warwick show spirit 4.8 £ 56.03 9 £ 53.23 £ 2,714.66

21/05/14 3.50 ayr thorntoun lady 4 £ 56.03 7 £ 53.23 £ 2,767.89

22/05/14 8.40 sandown gay marriage 3.89 £ 58.27 2 £ 55.36 £ 2,823.25

23/05/14 8.30 pontefract chortle 4,5 £ 59.44 7 £ 56.46 £ 2,879.71

9.00 pontefract lord clyde 4.4 £ 59.44 6 £ 56.46 £ 2,936.18



24/05/14 1.50 goodwood windhoek 4.7 £ 61.81 2 £ 58.72 £ 2,994.90

26/05/14 2.00 windsor divine law 3.75 £ 63.05 3 £ 59.90 £ 3,054.80

27/05/14 3.00 leicester kodafine 4.96 £ 64.31 4 £ 61.10 £ 3,115.89

4.00 leicester warrigal 2.14 £ 64.31 3 £ 61.10 £ 3,176.99

29/05/14 2.40 worcester got attitude 4.6 £ 66.88 pu £ 63.54 £ 3,240.53

7.35 wetherby allanard 3.63 £ 66.88 1 -£ 175.90 £ 3,064.62

30/05/14 2.20 brighton three cliffs 4.3 £ 64.52 2 £ 61.29 £ 3,125.92

4.50 newmarket djinni 4.8 £ 64.52 6 £ 61.29 £ 3,187.21

8.10 catterick rural celebration 4.4 £ 64.52 1 -£ 219.36 £ 2,967.85

06/02/14 2.45 leicester sir pedro 2.4 £ 62.48 4 £ 59.36 £ 3,027.20

3.40 chepstow strawberriesncream 2.51 £ 62.48 1 -£ 94.35 £ 2,932.86

06/04/14 4.30 southwell repetition 3.9 £ 61.74 3 £ 58.66 £ 2,991.51

4.50 nottingham jarlath 3.9 £ 61.74 7 £ 58.66 £ 3,050.17

06/05/14 2.50 southwell epic voyage 3.25 £ 64.21 2 £ 61.00 £ 3,111.17

4.50 southwell rainbow rock 3.7 £ 64.21 2 £ 61.00 £ 3,172.18

06/06/14 2.45 epsom graphic 4.3 £ 66.78 2 £ 63.44 £ 3,235.62

3.20 epsom abseil 3.85 £ 66.78 1 -£ 190.33 £ 3,045.29

06/11/14 3.40 haydock magic of reality 4.3 £ 64.11 3 £ 60.91 £ 3,106.20

4.20 beverley thankyou very much 2.66 £ 64.11 6 £ 60.91 £ 3,167.10

06/12/14 1.50 newbury estidhkaar 3.85 £ 66.68 1 -£ 190.03 £ 2,977.08

6.00 uttoxeter gimme five 3.9 £ 66.68 1 -£ 193.36 £ 2,783.72

13/06/14 2.10 sandown kinematic 3.9 £ 58.60 3 £ 55.67 £ 2,839.39

14/06/14 3.05 chester grazed knees 4.2 £ 59.78 4 £ 56.79 £ 2,896.18

16/06/14 4.00 newton abbot engai 4.46 £ 60.97 5 £ 57.92 £ 2,954.10

17/06/14 2.45 stratford western diva 3.2 £ 62.19 2 £ 59.08 £ 3,013.18

20/06/14 4.10 redcar genius boy 2.44 £ 63.44 1 -£ 91.35 £ 2,921.84

21/06/14 1.50 newmarket zuzinia 4 £ 61.51 4 £ 58.44 £ 2,980.27

2.30 ascot dick whittington 3.85 £ 61.51 3 £ 58.44 £ 3,038.71

23/06/14 3.40 chepstow potentate 3 £ 63.97 1 -£ 127.95 £ 2,910.76

25/06/14 2.00 carlisle songye 2.5 £ 61.28 2 £ 58.22 £ 2,968.98

27/06/14 5.20 doncaster hallstatt 5 £ 62.50 2 £ 59.38 £ 3,028.36

28/06/14 1.35 newcastle short n sweet 3.55 £ 63.75 6 £ 60.57 £ 3,088.93

3.55 chester between wickets 1.81 £ 63.75 1 -£ 51.64 £ 3,037.28

30/06/14 3.00 pontefract red icon 2.9 £ 63.94 3 £ 60.75 £ 3,098.03

3.30 pontefract only orsenfoolsies 2.66 £ 63.94 1 -£ 106.15 £ 2,991.89

4.45 southwell from frost 4.9 £ 63.94 1 -£ 249.38 £ 2,742.51

07/01/14 3.45 hamilton victory laurel 4.5 £ 57.74 4 £ 54.85 £ 2,797.36

07/02/14 3.30 catterick patavium 5 £ 58.89 4 £ 55.95 £ 2,853.31

07/03/14 4.00 perth sure thing 4.2 £ 60.07 5 £ 57.07 £ 2,910.37

4.20 haydock altaayil 4.68 £ 60.07 2 £ 57.07 £ 2,967.44

07/04/14 3.35 sandown educate 4.3 £ 62.47 4 £ 59.35 £ 3,026.79

4.35 doncaster allegria 4.9 £ 62.47 3 £ 59.35 £ 3,086.14

5.05 doncaster im harry 3.85 £ 62.47 2 £ 59.35 £ 3,145.48

07/07/14 3.15 newton abbot garnock 3.25 £ 66.22 2 £ 62.91 £ 3,208.39

07/10/14 4.05 nottingham khabita 3.85 £ 62.97 2 £ 64.17 £ 3,272.56

07/11/14 1.40 newmarket free rein 3.65 £ 68.90 7 £ 65.45 £ 3,338.01

2.30 ascot markaz 3.95 £ 68.90 1 -£ 203.24 £ 3,134.77

4.05 york fitza flyer 4.7 £ 68.90 6 £ 65.45 £ 3,200.22

07/12/14 3.30 york kingsgate native 4.4 £ 66.00 4 £ 62.70 £ 3,262.92

14/07/14 4.10 newton abbot ittarad 3.65 £ 68.69 1 -£ 182.04 £ 3,080.88

16/07/14 4.50 uttoxeter sedgemoor express 4.8 £ 64.86 4 £ 61.62 £ 3,142.50

18/07/14 2.10 haydock new story 2.26 £ 66.16 1 -£ 83.36 £ 3,059.14

19/07/14 4.25 newubry lwah 3.5 £ 64.40 4 £ 61.18 £ 3,120.32

22/07/14 2.15 southwell long wave 3.04 £ 65.69 2 £ 62.41 £ 3,182.73

23/07/14 2.40 worcester marky bob 3.95 £ 67.00 4 £ 63.65 £ 3,246.38

24/07/14 4.00 bath vodka chaser 3.87 £ 68.34 2 £ 64.93 £ 3,311.31

4.15 southwell hesbaan 4.8 £ 68.34 2 £ 64.93 £ 3,376.24

5.40 bath kelpie blitz 4.68 £ 68.34 6 £ 64.93 £ 3,441.17

25/07/14 3.05 thirsk encore lamour 3.3 £ 72.45 4 £ 68.82 £ 3,509.99

3.40 thirsk street boss 3.5 £ 72.45 1 -£ 181.11 £ 3,328.87

26/07/14 3.50 ascot taghrooda 4.4 £ 70.08 1 -£ 238.28 £ 3,090.60

29/07/14 2.40 yarmouth what a party 1.98 £ 65.07 1 -£ 63.76 £ 3,026.83

30/07/14 2.50 perth money money money 4.8 £ 63.72 4 £ 60.54 £ 3,087.37

3.05 goodwood toronado 3.8 £ 63.72 2 £ 60.54 £ 3,147.91

3.15 redcar mixed message 4.4 £ 63.72 1 -£ 216.66 £ 2,931.25

31/07/14 3.55 stratford dealing river 4.4 £ 61.71 2 £ 58.62 £ 2,989.87

4.20 goodwood shagah 3.16 £ 61.71 1 -£ 141.93 £ 2,847.94

08/01/14 3.30 thirsk mushir 2.64 £ 59.96 1 -£ 98.33 £ 2,749.61

3.50 bangor ittirad 2.98 £ 59.96 1 -£ 118.71 £ 2,630.90

08/06/14 2.10 pontefract poetic verse 2.82 £ 55.39 4 £ 52.62 £ 2,683.52

4.30 lingfield underwritten 3.75 £ 55.39 2 £ 52.62 £ 2,736.13

08/07/14 2.30 yarmouth tadqeeq 3.9 £ 57.60 5 £ 54.72 £ 2,790.86

08/08/14 3.40 brighton muhawala 4.5 £ 58.75 2 £ 55.82 £ 2,846.67

08/09/14 2.50 redcar duelling dragon 3.35 £ 59.93 1 -£ 140.84 £ 2,705.84

08/11/14 4.45 wolverhampton orions bow 4.8 £ 56.96 4 £ 54.12 £ 2,759.95

08/12/14 4.25 carlisle diddy eric 4.55 £ 58.10 1 -£ 206.27 £ 2,553.68

4.40 ffos las avertor 5 £ 58.10 3 £ 55.20 £ 2,608.88

5.45 ffos las pink diamond 2.92 £ 58.10 3 £ 55.20 £ 2,664.08

13/08/14 3.00 beverley rock follies 3.5 £ 56.09 3 £ 53.28 £ 2,717.36

14/08/14 4.35 salisbury ada lovelace 5 £ 57.21 7 £ 54.35 £ 2,771.71

16/08/14 2.00 chester fingals cave 4 £ 58.35 2 £ 55.43 £ 2,827.15

4.35 ripon surewecan 2.3 £ 58.35 4 £ 55.43 £ 2,882.58

19/08/14 3.15 brighton al bandar 1.85 £ 60.69 1 -£ 51.58 £ 2,831.00

20/08/14 3.30 lingfield wintour leap 4.2 £ 59.60 2 £ 56.62 £ 2,887.62

5.00 southwell cagoule 1.67 £ 59.60 2 £ 56.62 £ 2,944.24

21/08/14 2.55 bath burnt cream 4.2 £ 61.98 6 £ 58.88 £ 3,003.12

22/08/14 2.10 newmarket what say you 3.3 £ 63.22 1 -£ 145.41 £ 2,857.71

23/08/14 2.30 cartmel bespoke lady 1.88 £ 60.16 3 £ 57.15 £ 2,914.86

3.15 york baitha alga 4.5 £ 60.16 9 £ 57.15 £ 2,972.01

25/08/14 2.05 epsom marshall jennings 2.34 £ 62.57 1 -£ 83.84 £ 2,888.17

26/08/14 2.15 epsom mecado 4.8 £ 60.80 4 £ 57.76 £ 2,945.94



2.50 epsom here now 4.2 £ 60.80 2 £ 57.76 £ 3,003.70

27/08/14 2.00 carlisle chocamoca 4.4 £ 63.24 7 £ 60.07 £ 3,063.77

2.40 catterick two smart 3.3 £ 63.24 2 £ 60.07 £ 3,123.85

3.10 catterick giovanni jack 2.94 £ 63.24 4 £ 60.07 £ 3,183.92

28/08/14 3.00 ffos las bold 3.1 £ 67.03 2 £ 63.68 £ 3,247.60

5.05 ffos las dolce n karama 3.1 £ 67.03 2 £ 63.68 £ 3,311.28

29/08/14 2.10 thirsk indian keys 3.6 £ 69.71 8 £ 66.23 £ 3,377.50

30/08/14 4.15 beverley scallop 3.9 £ 71.11 4 £ 67.55 £ 3,445.05

09/02/14 4.40 goodwood dolphin village 4.7 £ 72.53 6 £ 68.90 £ 3,513.96

09/03/14 2.30 lingfield chevalier 2.02 £ 73.98 2 £ 70.28 £ 3,584.23

5.05 lingfield alex vino 4.6 £ 73.98 1 -£ 192.34 £ 3,391.89

09/04/14 4.05 haydock monarche music 4.3 £ 71.41 3 £ 71.41 £ 3,463.30

5.00 sedgefield hinton indiana 1.71 (rf) £ 71.41 1 -£ 50.70 £ 3,412.60

09/05/14 4.30 musselburgh third time lucky 3.1 £ 71.84 2 £ 68.25 £ 3,480.85

09/06/14 2.40 haydock captain cat 3 £ 73.28 1 -£ 146.56 £ 3,334.29

4.05 ascot profitable 4.6 £ 73.28 2 £ 69.62 £ 3,403.91

09/08/14 2.50 perth solway dornal 4.6 £ 71.66 1 -£ 257.98 £ 3,145.93

3.30 brighton bayleyf 4.3 £ 20.80 1 -£ 68.64 £ 3,077.29

09/09/14 2.10 worcester accessallareas 2.9 £ 64.78 1 -£ 123.09 £ 2,954.20

09/10/14 5.35 carlisle sir frank morgan 3.45 £ 62.19 3 £ 59.08 £ 3,013.28

13/09/14 3.15 doncaster aljamaaheer 3.05 £ 63.44 2 £ 60.27 £ 3,073.54

16/09/14 4.20 chepstow charles molson 4.6 £ 64.71 3 £ 61.47 £ 3,135.02

5.20 chepstow cataria girl 4.7 £ 64.71 3 £ 61.47 £ 3,196.49

5.30 yarmouth rex imperator 4.7 £ 64.71 5 £ 61.47 £ 3,257.96

17/09/14 5.25 beverley zuzinia 5 £ 68.59 2 £ 65.16 £ 3,323.12

18/09/14 2.10 ayr get knotted 2.76 £ 69.96 1 -£ 123.13 £ 3,199.99

3.20 yarmouth democretes 3.55 £ 69.96 2 £ 66.46 £ 3,266.45

22/09/14 5.20 hamilton blue sonic 5 £ 68.77 7 £ 65.33 £ 3,331.78

23/09/14 2.10 beverley thorkhill star 4.6 £ 70.14 3 £ 66.64 £ 3,398.41

2.50 lingfield bnedel 4.5 £ 70.14 1 -£ 245.50 £ 3,152.91

24/09/14 3.35 perth solway bay 3.5 £ 66.38 ur £ 63.06 £ 3,215.97

5.15 perth velator 4.5 £ 66.38 4 £ 63.06 £ 3,279.03

25/09/14 3.40 newmarket mubtaghaa 5 £ 69.03 3 £ 65.58 £ 3,344.61

26/09/14 2.50 worcester dealing river 3.35 £ 70.41 3 £ 66.89 £ 3,411.50

27/09/14 3.10 newmarket tiggy wiggy 2.4 £ 71.82 1 -£ 100.55 £ 3,310.95

29/09/14 3.20 bath medal of valour 4.3 £ 69.70 5 £ 66.22 £ 3,377.17

30/09/14 2.50 sedgefield pair of jacks 3.1 £ 71.10 1 -£ 149.31 £ 3,227.87

6.00 ayr kiss of spring 3.6 £ 71.10 5 £ 67.54 £ 3,295.41

10/01/14 2.50 salisbury best of times 1.75 £ 69.38 1 -£ 52.03 £ 3,243.38

10/02/14 3.35 southwell viking ridge 2.96 £ 68.28 f £ 64.87 £ 3,308.24

5.00 bangor carrigeen lantana 4.4 £ 68.28 3 £ 64.87 £ 3,373.11

10/03/14 3.50 fontwell hollow penny 3.75 £ 71.01 ur £ 67.46 £ 3,440.57

10/04/14 2.50 fontwell soltice son 5 £ 72.43 2 £ 68.81 £ 3,509.39

10/08/14 5.15 towcester gold man 1.77 £ 73.88 1 -£ 56.89 £ 3,452.50

10/09/14 3.00 worcester mount haven 2.62 £ 72.68 4 £ 69.05 £ 3,521.55

3.20 exeter american legend 4.2 £ 72.68 2 £ 69.05 £ 3,590.60

10/10/14 2.50 newton abbot turn over sivola 2.36 £ 75.59 3 £ 71.81 £ 3,662.41

4.20 carlisle back to bracka 4.3 £ 75.59 5 £ 71.81 £ 3,734.22

10/11/14 2.05 newmarket order of st geroge 5 £ 78.62 5 £ 74.68 £ 3,808.90

2.45 hexham i c gold 4 £ 78.62 3 £ 74.68 £ 3,883.59

14/10/14 2.40 leicester conflicting advice 4.5 £ 81.76 2 £ 77.67 £ 3,961.26

5.40 leicester lobster pot 4.4 £ 81.76 12 £ 77.67 £ 4,038.93

16/10/14 2.10 brighton by rights 4.6 £ 85.03 10 £ 77.67 £ 4,116.60

3.30 uttoxeter carningli 2.18 £ 85.03 6 £ 77.67 £ 4,194.28

4.10 brighton salient 3.75 £ 85.03 2 £ 77.67 £ 4,271.95

17/10/14 4.00 newmarket estidhkaar 2.3 £ 89.94 4 £ 77.67 £ 4,349.62

18/10/14 1.45 ascot  leading light 3.85 £ 91.57 7 £ 86.99 £ 4,436.61

20/10/14 4.10 pontefract shuriken 4.1 £ 93.40 3 £ 88.73 £ 4,525.34

21/10/14 2.20 wolverhampton longside 3.3 £ 95.27 4 £ 90.51 £ 4,615.85

22/10/14 4.35 worcester woodland walk 4.9 £ 97.18 3 £ 92.32 £ 4,708.17

4.55 newmarket pallister 3.95 £ 97.18 4 £ 92.32 £ 4,800.49

24/10/14 2.45 newbury smart 3.4 £ 101.06 8 £ 96.01 £ 4,896.49

25/10/14 1.50 newbury lexington times 3.3 £ 103.08 4 £ 97.93 £ 4,994.42

3.40 aintree burton port 3.4 £ 103.08 4 £ 97.93 £ 5,092.35

27/10/14 3.00 leicester sir domino 2.24 £ 107.21 1 -£ 132.94 £ 4,959.42

28/10/14 2.10 ffos las mr bricolage 4.9 £ 104.41 4 £ 99.19 £ 5,058.61

29/10/14 1.40 taunton dazzling rita 3.3 £ 106.50 5 £ 101.17 £ 5,159.78

2.50 worcester river deep 2.66 £ 106.50 1 -£ 176.78 £ 4,982.99

4.20 worcester moral hazard 3.25 £ 106.50 2 £ 99.66 £ 5,082.65

31/10/14 3.25 wetherby heated debate 4.5 £ 107.00 1 -£ 374.51 £ 4,708.14

11/04/14 1.00 redcar ershaadat 2.92 £ 99.12 4 £ 20.00 £ 4,728.14

11/05/14 2.10 chepstow sir valentino 5 £ 99.54 5 £ 94.56 £ 4,822.70

11/06/14 1.10 towcester boherna lady 4.3 £ 101.53 5 £ 96.45 £ 4,919.16

1.30 musselburgh narcissist 4.3 £ 101.53 3 £ 96.45 £ 5,015.61

11/07/14 3.20 hexham no through road 2.12 £ 105.59 1 -£ 118.26 £ 4,897.35

11/08/14 12.20 wincanton urubu dirlande 3.95 £ 103.10 1 -£ 304.15 £ 4,593.20

12.55 wincanton bincombe 4.1 £ 103.10 ro £ 97.95 £ 4,691.15

1.15 doncaster anonymous john 3.15 £ 103.10 1 -£ 221.67 £ 4,469.48

11/12/14 1.50 ayr doubledisdoubledat 3.8 £ 94.09 1 £ 89.39 £ 4,558.87

13/11/14 1.20 southwell as a dream 4.2 £ 95.98 4 £ 91.18 £ 4,650.04

1.40 taunton prettyasapicture 2.96 £ 95.98 f £ 91.18 £ 4,741.22

3.50 southwell poyle vinnie 3.45 £ 95.98 1 -£ 235.14 £ 4,506.08

17/11/14 1.30 plumpton far west 2.88 £ 94.86 2 £ 90.12 £ 4,596.20

18/11/14 2.10 southwell toofeeg 3.25 £ 102.14 3 £ 91.92 £ 4,688.12

19/11/14 2.50 hexham uno valoroso 3.3 £ 98.70 1 -£ 227.00 £ 4,461.12

20/11/14 2.40 market rasen definately better 4.8 £ 93.92 6 £ 89.22 £ 4,550.34

3.10 market rasen veyranno 2.2 £ 93.92 4 £ 89.22 £ 4,639.57

21/11/14 1.30 ascot puffin billy 3.85 £ 97.68 1 -£ 278.37 £ 4,361.19

24/11/14 1.50 ludlow chicoria 3.05 £ 91.81 2 £ 87.22 £ 4,448.42

26/11/14 12.30 lingfield awesome power 3.45 £ 93.65 1 -£ 229.44 £ 4,218.97

1.50 wetherby tresor de bontee 4.3 £ 93.65 2 £ 88.97 £ 4,307.94



27/11/14 1.45 taunton cody wyoming 2.4 £ 90.69 1 -£ 126.97 £ 4,180.97

3.05 uttoxeter mohi rahrere 2.74 £ 90.69 3 £ 86.16 £ 4,267.13

3.15 newbury le mercurey 4.4 £ 90.69 7 £ 86.16 £ 4,353.29

29/11/14 1.05 newcastle chidswell 4.3 £ 91.65 3 £ 87.07 £ 4,440.35

3.35 newbury monetaire 3.95 £ 91.65 1 -£ 270.36 £ 4,169.99

12/02/14 3.00 sedgefield zero visibility 4.3 £ 87.79 pu £ 20.00 £ 4,189.99

12/03/14 2.00 lingfield energia davos 4.5 £ 88.21 3 £ 83.80 £ 4,273.79

2.50 catterick gallery exhibition 3.5 £ 88.21 1 -£ 220.53 £ 4,053.26

12/04/14 3.10 leicester easy beesy 3.4 £ 85.33 ur £ 81.07 £ 4,134.33

3.30 market rasen qasser 4 £ 85.33 4 £ 81.07 £ 4,215.39

12/06/14 12.20 sandown clean sheet 4.3 £ 88.75 2 £ 84.31 £ 4,299.70

1.40 wetherby wilde pastures 3.65 £ 88.75 5 £ 84.31 £ 4,384.01

12/08/14 2.00 lingfield brocklebank 4.9 £ 92.29 2 £ 87.68 £ 4,471.69

3.40 kempton shalambar 3.95 £ 92.29 3 £ 87.68 £ 4,559.37

12/10/14 2.20 hexham uno valoroso 2.38 £ 95.99 3 £ 91.19 £ 4,650.56

3.20 hexham deep resolve 2.8 £ 95.99 1 -£ 172.78 £ 4,477.78

12/12/14 12.10 doncaster clondaw kaempfer 2.8 £ 94.27 ur £ 89.56 £ 4,567.34

3.25 doncaster kelvingrove 4.5 £ 94.27 3 £ 89.56 £ 4,656.89

13/12/14 12.20 lingfield tothemoonandback 5 £ 98.04 7 £ 93.14 £ 4,750.03

2.35 cheltenham blaklion 2.8 £ 98.04 1 -£ 176.47 £ 4,573.56

2.50 doncaster kaysersberg 4.2 £ 98.04 f £ 91.47 £ 4,665.03

17/12/14 1.30 lingfield illusive force 4.9 £ 98.21 3 £ 93.30 £ 4,758.33

20/12/14 3.00 ascot the young master 4.2 £ 100.18 1 -£ 320.56 £ 4,437.77

29/12/14 2.45 newbury royal regatta 2.46 £ 93.43 3 £ 88.76 £ 4,526.52

01/02/15 2.40 ayr royal macnab 4.8 £ 95.30 4 £ 90.53 £ 4,617.06

2.50 ffos las chestertern 4.6 £ 95.30 pu £ 92.34 £ 4,709.40

01/03/15 12.10 sandown arabian revolution 3.2 £ 99.15 1 -£ 218.12 £ 4,491.28

12.55 wincanton its a close call 3.75 £ 99.15 4 £ 94.19 £ 4,585.46

1.30 wincanton head spin 3.2 £ 99.15 3 £ 94.19 £ 4,679.65

1.50 sandown mr mole 4.4 £ 99.15 1 -£ 337.09 £ 4,342.56

01/05/15 1.10 lingfield king edmund 3.4 £ 91.42 5 £ 86.85 £ 4,429.41

01/06/15 2.50 southwell walk like a giant 4 £ 93.25 5 £ 88.59 £ 4,518.00

01/07/15 1.40 taunton the chuckmeister 4.5 £ 95.12 3 £ 90.36 £ 4,608.36

4.10 taunton steel summit 3.8 £ 95.12 1 -£ 266.32 £ 4,342.03

01/08/15 1.10 catterick ebony express 2.92 £ 91.41 6 £ 86.84 £ 4,428.87

2.00 leicester boston blue 2.48 £ 91.41 3 £ 86.84 £ 4,515.72

2.10 catterick buckwheat 3.85 £ 91.41 1 -£ 260.52 £ 4,255.19

01/09/15 12.30 doncaster rainy city 3.1 £ 89.58 4 £ 85.10 £ 4,340.30

1.55 huntingdon red rouble 4.8 £ 89.58 5 £ 85.10 £ 4,425.40

3.05 huntingdon killala quay 3.65 £ 89.58 2 £ 85.10 £ 4,510.51

01/10/15 2.35 lingfield captain joy 3.2 £ 94.96 1 -£ 208.91 £ 4,301.60

01/12/15 2.30 plumpton leith hill legasi 4.2 £ 90.56 pu £ 86.03 £ 4,387.63

2.55 wolverhampton pearl nation 3.65 £ 90.56 1 -£ 239.98 £ 4,147.65

14/01/15 3.25 newbury gabriella rose 3.4 £ 87.32 2 £ 82.95 £ 4,230.60

15/01/15 1.45 market rasen king of strings 4.6 £ 89.07 4 £ 84.61 £ 4,315.21

16/01/15 1.40 musselbrgh samedi soir 4.6 £ 90.85 4 £ 86.30 £ 4,401.51

3.30 lingfield pearl blue 3.8 £ 90.85 3 £ 86.30 £ 4,487.82

17/01/15 12.55 haydock colour squadron 2.98 £ 94.48 3 £ 89.76 £ 4,577.58

2.40 haydock third intention 3.5 £ 94.48 f £ 89.76 £ 4,667.33

20/01/15 3.15 wetherby ozzy thomas 2.86 £ 98.26 bd £ 93.35 £ 4,760.68

3.35 southwell baytown kestrel 4.6 £ 98.26 6 £ 93.35 £ 4,854.02

21/01/14 12.40 ayr premier grand cru 5 £ 102.19 5 £ 97.08 £ 4,951.11

2.50 ayr cango 4.9 £ 102.19 1 -£ 398.54 £ 4,552.56

22/01/15 1.30 fakenham baku bay 2.32 £ 95.84 2 £ 91.05 £ 4,643.62

1.40 southwell lanai 2.6 £ 95.84 2 £ 91.05 £ 4,734.67

23/01/15 1.45 ayr quiet candid 2.46 £ 99.68 2 £ 94.69 £ 4,829.36

2.20 ayr mighty cliche 3.95 £ 99.68 2 £ 94.69 £ 4,924.05

24/01/15 3.25 uttoxeter marie des anges 3.1 £ 103.66 f £ 94.69 £ 5,018.75

26/01/15 2.00 plumpton keys 4.3 £ 105.66 2 £ 100.37 £ 5,119.12

2.30 plumpton bobbits way 5 £ 105.66 1 -£ 422.63 £ 4,696.49

27/01/15 3.30 taunton box office 3.8 £ 98.87 3 £ 93.93 £ 4,790.42

28/01/15 2.00 leicester as de mee 3.05 £ 100.85 1 -£ 206.74 £ 4,583.68

2.50 newcastle macgillycuddy 3.75 £ 100.85 pu £ 95.81 £ 4,679.48

29/01/15 4.20 towcester briery queen 5 £ 98.52 2 £ 93.59 £ 4,773.07

31/01/15 2.55 lingfield energia flavio 3.75 £ 100.49 3 £ 95.46 £ 4,868.54

02/03/15 4.25 kempton ifittakesforever 4.2 £ 102.50 1 -£ 327.99 £ 4,540.55

02/05/15 2.05 taunton alto des mottes 4.4 £ 95.59 3 £ 90.81 £ 4,631.36

02/06/15 2.45 bangor mendip express 1.98 £ 97.50 2 £ 92.63 £ 4,723.99

02/07/15 2.50 uttoxeter rouquine sauvage 3.95 £ 99.45 1 -£ 293.38 £ 4,430.60

4.25 warwick azert de couer 4.6 £ 99.45 pu £ 94.48 £ 4,525.08

02/09/15 2.50 plumpton seventh sky 3.85 £ 95.26 2 £ 90.50 £ 4,615.59

02/10/15 2.45 ayr one for arthur 3.9 £ 97.17 1 -£ 281.79 £ 4,333.79

3.05 southwell samtu 4.9 £ 97.17 6 £ 86.68 £ 4,420.47

02/12/15 3.20 fontwell remiluc 3.1 £ 93.06 1 -£ 195.43 £ 4,225.04

13/02/15 4.00 fakenham can mestret 2.46 £ 88.95 1 -£ 129.86 £ 4,095.17

4.35 fakenham clemency 2.9 £ 88.95 2 £ 81.90 £ 4,177.08

14/02/15 2.05 ascot ainsi fideles 4.5 £ 87.94 1 -£ 316.58 £ 3,860.50

3.50 ascot balder success 3.52 £ 87.94 1 -£ 221.60 £ 3,638.89

16/02/15 5.10 wolverhampton coin a phrase 4.8 £ 76.61 8 £ 72.78 £ 3,711.67

18/02/15 3.25 doncaster oscar time 5 £ 78.14 4 £ 74.23 £ 3,785.90

4.35 lingfield rialto magic 3.6 £ 78.14 4 £ 74.23 £ 3,860.14

19/02/15 2.55 musselburgh island heights 3.2 £ 81.27 1 -£ 178.79 £ 3,681.35

3.30 musselburgh ginger jack 3.6 £ 81.27 2 £ 77.20 £ 3,758.55

4.45 sedgefield shine a diamond 5 £ 81.27 5 £ 77.20 £ 3,835.76

20/02/15 2.30 lingfield vale of iron 3.4 £ 80.75 3 £ 76.72 £ 3,912.47

2.30 chepstow broadway symphony 4.8 £ 80.75 pu £ 78.25 £ 3,990.72

23/02/15 3.50 ayr kilkenny kim 4.7 £ 84.02 pu £ 79.81 £ 4,070.54

4.50 ayr no deal 4.3 £ 84.02 1 -£ 277.25 £ 3,793.29

24/02/15 2.50 leicester on the case 3.3 £ 79.86 4 £ 75.87 £ 3,869.15

25/02/15 3.10 wincanton sun wild life 4.6 £ 81.46 5 £ 77.38 £ 3,946.53

4.55 bangor presili rock 3.25 £ 81.46 2 £ 77.38 £ 4,023.92



27/02/15 1.55 kelso go conquer 3 £ 84.71 2 £ 84.71 £ 4,108.63

3.10 doncaster batavir 3.05 £ 84.71 6 £ 84.71 £ 4,193.35

03/02/15 3.30 fakenham cafe au lait 4.5 £ 88.28 3 £ 83.87 £ 4,277.21

03/03/15 2.30 exeter taniokey 3.6 £ 90.05 2 £ 85.54 £ 4,362.76

03/04/15 3.10 catterick allez encore 4.6 £ 91.85 2 £ 87.26 £ 4,450.01

4.40 catterick sportingfriendship 3.45 £ 91.85 3 £ 87.26 £ 4,537.27

03/05/15 2.45 southwell media hype 4 £ 95.52 1 -£ 286.56 £ 4,250.70

03/06/15 2.40 leicester cash and go 3.05 £ 89.49 1 -£ 183.45 £ 4,067.25

07/03/15 1.25 sandown princess ombu 3.5 £ 85.63 3 £ 81.35 £ 4,148.60

2.25 chepstow war sound 2.14 £ 85.63 1 -£ 97.61 £ 4,050.98

3.00 chepstow the horsechestnut 4.4 £ 85.63 6 £ 81.02 £ 4,132.00

03/09/15 3.30 plumpton sportsreport 3.15 £ 86.99 2 £ 82.64 £ 4,214.64

03/10/15 2.55 sedgefield cross to boston 3.9 £ 88.73 ur £ 84.29 £ 4,298.94

03/12/15 4.55 hexham notonebuttwo 3.9 £ 90.50 f £ 85.98 £ 4,384.91

13/03/15 2.55 fakenham saddlers deal 4.5 £ 92.31 2 £ 87.70 £ 4,472.61

3.45 lingfield mymatechris 3.2 £ 92.31 3 £ 87.70 £ 4,560.31

17/03/15 2.35 southwell money for nothing 3.35 £ 96.01 2 £ 91.21 £ 4,651.52

3.20 taunton agapanthus 3.9 £ 96.01 4 £ 91.21 £ 4,742.72

4.40 southwell sea pride 2.84 £ 96.01 6 £ 94.85 £ 4,837.58

5.20 taunton marjus quest 4.3 £ 96.01 1 -£ 307.22 £ 4,530.36

19/03/15 2.55 ludlow crafty roberto 4 £ 95.38 2 £ 90.61 £ 4,620.96

5.10 ludlow faerie reel 3.8 £ 95.38 pu £ 90.61 £ 4,711.57

5.45 ludlow armchair theatre 4 £ 95.38 1 -£ 286.13 £ 4,425.44

20/03/15 3.55 lingfield blue aegean 4.7 £ 93.17 1 -£ 344.72 £ 4,080.72

21/03/15 3.40 fontwell jean fleming 4.3 £ 85.91 1 -£ 283.50 £ 3,797.22

24/03/15 3.10 southwell nomadic storm 3.89 £79.94 1 -£ 231.03 £ 3,566.19

4.45 hexham brother scott 4.3 £ 79.94 3 £ 75.94 £ 3,642.13

25/03/15 4.40 newton abbot black narcissus 4.8 £ 76.68 3 £ 72.84 £ 3,714.98

26/03/15 3.50 ffos las aigle de la see 4.5 £ 78.21 6 £ 74.30 £ 3,789.28

4.45 newbury red admirable 4.4 £ 78.21 3 £ 74.30 £ 3,863.58

27/03/15 2.40 newcastle shine a diamond 4.8 £ 81.34 4 £ 77.27 £ 3,940.85

3.30 lingfield miss giler 3.65 £ 81.34 3 £ 77.27 £ 4,018.12

28/03/15 1.25 doncaster just that lord 3.85 £ 84.59 4 £ 80.36 £ 4,098.48

1.35 uttoxeter big jim 3.44 £ 84.59 pu £ 80.36 £ 4,178.84

5.15 chelmsford barye 3.25 £ 84.59 2 £ 80.36 £ 4,259.21

04/01/15 2.00 chelmsford nawaasy 3.9 £ 89.67 3 £ 85.18 £ 4,344.39

3.10 towcester always managing 3.05 £ 89.67 6 £ 85.18 £ 4,429.57

04/02/15 3.10 wolverhampton ninepointsixthree 2.4 £ 93.25 1 -£ 130.56 £ 4,299.02

04/03/15 4.45 lingfield anglophile 3.75 £ 90.51 2 £ 85.98 £ 4,385.00

5.00 musselburgh eastern racer 4.1 £ 90.51 3 £ 85.98 £ 4,470.98

04/04/15 1.45 carlisle shades of midnight 3.35 £ 94.13 1 -£ 221.20 £ 4,249.78

3.25 kempton made with love 3.5 £ 94.13 4 £ 89.42 £ 4,339.20

04/06/15 2.25 wolverhampton elite force 4.5 £ 91.35 2 £ 86.78 £ 4,425.99

04/08/15 3.30 lingfield lujeanie 4.7 £ 93.18 7 £ 88.52 £ 4,514.51

3.50 catterick trixie malone 1.94 £ 93.18 1 -£ 87.59 £ 4,426.92

04/09/15 1.40 aintree josses hill 2.8 £93.20 4 £ 88.54 £ 4,515.46

4.15 taunton willem 3.4 £ 93.20 5 £ 88.54 £ 4,604.00

04/10/15 2.05 leicester gin in the inn 4.6 £ 96.93 1 -£ 348.93 £ 4,255.06

2.30 fontwell unknown legend 3.9 £ 96.93 3 £ 92.08 £ 4,347.14

04/11/15 2.05 aintree gods own 3.5 £ 91.52 2 £ 86.94 £ 4,434.08

13/04/15 2.20 redcar secret ambition 5 £ 93.35 5 £ 88.68 £ 4,522.77

3.00 kelso looking well 4.3 £ 93.35 1 -£ 308.05 £ 4,214.71

14/04/15 2.20 southwell laxy sioux 4.1 £ 88.73 3 £ 88.73 £ 4,303.44

2.50 southwell queen of skies 3.4 £ 88.73 4 £ 88.73 £ 4,392.18

5.20 carlisle abricot de loasis 3.4 £ 88.73 1 -£ 212.95 £ 4,179.22

16/04/15 4.40 newmarket french navy 3.65 £ 87.98 1 -£ 233.16 £ 3,946.07

17/04/15 2.50 newbury winters moon 2.98 £ 83.08 3 £ 78.92 £ 4,024.99

20/04/15 2.20 kempton nicolas chauvin 2.5 £ 84.74 2 £ 80.50 £ 4,105.49

4.00 kempon harrys farewell 4.5 £ 84.74 3 £ 80.50 £ 4,185.99

21/04/15 4.45 ludlow clemency 2 £ 88.13 2 £ 83.72 £ 4,269.71

22/04/15 5.10 perth cango 2.54 £ 89.89 2 £ 85.39 £ 4,355.10

23/04/15 3.00 beverley bow and arrow 3.55 £ 91.69 1 -£ 233.80 £ 4,121.30

3.10 warwick kadalkin 4.5 £ 91.69 pu £ 87.10 £ 4,208.40

25/04/15 2.15 ripon risk adjusted 5 £ 88.60 2 £ 84.17 £ 4,292.57

3.40 leicester game show 3.6 £ 88.60 2 £ 84.17 £ 4,376.74

27/04/15 4.55 kempton convicted 4.2 £ 92.14 4 £ 87.53 £ 4,464.27

28/04/15 1.55 brighton boycie 2.68 £ 93.98 3 £ 89.29 £ 4,553.56

29/04/15 3.20 wolverhampton inexorable tide 3.9 £ 95.86 1 -£ 278.01 £ 4,275.55

3.45 pontefract aysad 3.85 £ 95.86 3 £ 91.07 £ 4,366.62

30/04/15 1.45 sedgefield prince khurram 2.94 £ 91.93 1 -£ 178.34 £ 4,188.28

3.05 lingfield kuala queen 5 £ 91.93 5 £ 87.33 £ 4,275.61

4.20 sedgefield debt to society 3.45 £ 91.93 pu £ 87.33 £ 4,362.95

05/01/15 3.50 chepstow udododontu 3.9 £ 91.85 3 £ 87.26 £ 4,450.20

4.35 musselburgh takafol 2.3 £ 91.85 4 £ 87.26 £ 4,537.46

05/02/14 4.40 goodwood king to be 3.8 £ 95.53 1 -£ 267.47 £ 4,269.99

05/05/15 2.10 sedgefield definite dream 2.88 £ 89.89 4 £ 85.40 £ 4,355.39

2.30 fakenham alright benny 4 £ 89.89 1 -£ 269.68 £ 4,085.71

05/07/15 2.30 newton abbot midnight thomas 3.9 £ 86.01 pu £ 86.01 £ 4,171.72

05/08/15 3.45 chester wanting 3.85 £ 87.83 3 £ 83.43 £ 4,255.16

05/09/15 3.30 lingfield flag war 3.3 £ 89.58 4 £ 89.58 £ 4,344.74

05/11/15 2.30 musselburgh fishergate 3.4 £ 91.47 2 £ 86.89 £ 4,431.63

05/12/15 2.15 sedgefield black jack rover 1.99 £ 93.30 1 -£ 92.36 £ 4,339.27

13/05/15 3.45 york together forever 2.9 £ 91.35 2 £ 86.79 £ 4,426.05

4.05 kempton milgen bay 4.1 £ 91.35 3 £ 86.79 £ 4,512.84

14/05/15 4.00 salisbury orlando rogue 2.74 £ 95.01 2 £ 90.26 £ 4,603.10

18/05/15 4.50 redcar fast charlie 3.2 £ 96.91 2 £ 92.06 £ 4,695.16

20/05/15 2.20 ayr ferryover 3.2 £ 98.85 dh -£ 13.44 £ 4,681.72

4.00 lingfield al muheer 3.75 £ 98.85 8 £ 93.90 £ 4,775.62

25/05/15 3.15 leicester two in the pink 4.1 £ 100.54 5 £ 95.51 £ 4,871.13

27/05/15 2.00 thirsk rock follies 2.96 £ 102.55 4 £ 97.42 £ 4,968.56

29/05/15 4.45 newmarket air squadron 2.74 £ 104.60 1 -£ 182.01 £ 4,786.55


